ZPNALRY =T LT

FALCON

FERSEILFFETERF Y b

SEMI-COMPLETED KIT (MAIN PARTS PRE-ASSEMBLED)

| Z]

HIROSO0

EO0—4-—ER 1,320%
T—lo——H{E 280™

LE * = 1, 1907
£ ff =E B | 3500¢
o
"

40~4525 %
% # | 4dch 44 —#K(5S)

v
\
v

Main rotor diameter 1.320mm (52")
Tail rotor diameter 2B0mm (11-1/60")
Fuselage 1,190mm (46-17/20")
Full-equipped weight 3,500 grams (7-18/25")
Engine 40 - 45 class
Radio 4 channels, 4 Servos (5S)
ﬂil%'tﬁ{l-i:o)yd-u;‘;f—
=
E0hR-4%2
C_E=FLmues |
= ' /G & M 98 L 75 TE AT 1-1-30
H‘i w EH. HH S720  TEL:(0849)32-160040
TELEX 643577
INSTRUCTION MANUAL HIRO=20 LIMIED

1-1.30 HANAZONQ-CHO. FUKUYAMA-SHI, HIRDSHIMA, PREF . JAPAN 720
TEL.OB49-32-1600 TELEX 643577 HIROBO J CABLE HIROBO FUKUYAMA



R L & I

LD, BEMEE 7, 030565 &, BELETO AR HE
joE¥LRT,

Ao M, WOSAMBAELT, EEHSHINERRS > T, M
TEL, ZEHEORVERREL -THET, ZORHBRIALSL - tOEME
BRLPT(TAEME, A7 - TCEERMELTHYZTOT, BB
FFIElE-T, ABERSICANMLC MY TTT AL,

=] &
2F2TA AL FL—LDHETT P ) s —— e a3
A7y 7B 70 L+ ROBYT 452 hB=1, B—2 s P 4
2F2T0 =L ROMNT 4324 0=1,0=2 i B §
ZF 27D PO 452 FD=1,D-2 - B 6
AF 2 7R FoF 4 ¥ E¥Y—OPETT 4 FZFE s BT
A¥ o 7F, TL—FomT 432 FF=1, F—2.. PR
2F 270, F=WAATORIT ARG (orbaeis P oo
AF2TH Tt oo R fSZ KR »- VPog
AF 7L, F—bstqd TOMKI E | - p10
AF o T RROBAT 4 SAFd=1LJ=2 e B 1Y

2P o 7K AHWOMIT {32 | R-LE-2E-3- P12

AF 2T Le =8 =~ o FOSHE LIS ) P P13

ZF G TM 2= —An FOBRfFT 13 pM -

2F 2 TN H=ROM 1 BR BN e

RFETO. 275=0RHIT 4BRPO asuiainnn BE

752 7P. HEERO) vy -2 f3RPP= coremeennins B
HUESEO L5~ H3RFP—2 e BT

255 AQ Fek e Aa s E—DIT AFREQ oo BB

BITORIS
L 2% FOMBCETL 4D
m 7 a4+
ool —H(dPesrdrd~Eo—u)
cSefpeud— (BEEHLT)
) =22
8 OS40FSR-OB46PSR—H- = “+ 40Xt 40~45~YHB=z o
o759
o0 ~45H~ B F—(to RO~ VEME~-75—)
(1) oo BMTH- Bl —%—
o FBTE—F Mt ® )= 18Y) oLYFLRE—-T
o F—RF—a—-H} 2T qE -
cE(=Fo 8 IBHHE) CRE—F R T~
EY 1R 4 (12V 6 AHEL E)
4 HUTRmIA
FSftt= (4 =) s Dot ® B = F) T rEe
—6—(200-800-800% ) ~ 4 i . EEA(=L+oF . BM. >
YIZR) s B vF—LuF a2 AbsF(55T) 7550
YENEIH BB b TASELYF—F K= F—F.
F34 7o e—i2 . AMs—7(8my) . 322027
2 v T -84 ERT
HRz_ZonTr—24ld, 22 HEORGBEENICE T
fTu->TTFAV @B, ~ 1379 —OMB? 54 bkt o7 B
ETRE? > 22~35 2 THVOGEENET, (B, #2 b
FTOTL—74 01 BB 225 -2 ITHRTT.
8 TodigontT
BEs FIZIE, 4P 2220 d~69—HDO~ VBRI £L 0507
s FEETT. HEIRBEY T, AR 44 —FEoTREAL TV
1. 2 v—FOAHICoNTIE :

1. A—HHH
W=D THS S o o - 44
Yri—amoffTi Fog EE+—3 2@
’ St - 2@
B, 5e—d4{
Bri=AZXOFOTE o o - 5
yei— AT FNCT T ol IE#E 4+ — % 2@
b N 4 —F 3@
M =D T T oDy —HL
44—l T AB BEt -
T Lri—— -
P = O - B i
2o b By —
S¥—aLbo—=wn L
5 #— i - B —
NP = .
Eefavbo—n .
A b ElRH—#
SF¥—a . Fo—n LS

{. Zedoicont
Ax o M, DOFAMHRETTOT, 2o 4 64 L THFICRT
FRLOCEVHRELITY, C.1o0lBREINSHIL, XEBFD
432 FETHRPEFLTHRY L TOTERCLTFAL, 212, &

T

4O FI2, 7oRBEBORS > FERALBAFICRMT A EE
ATL:5. 48, L-AoOMBRARE TS ICENLTTEL.

5. £ Ot

8 A4 o FNMHLRIE, 7oA —ER=rHL LT o el
HELBLTLSE 5,

cHEERELSERROBLEON, BHLI-TRFELUL 405502
ToTERE#o "ERODIT 2EBcLTFaL,

ERBNEIL, +CcHBICcrOESEHHLET,
2" = # 14X
Ca ESHEL e, S BETog:2
FH FRmeR #,
Sa R O S £33
Ta TR fa— BT
FW. S 2 (HE)DA22
Brg: AP
BS ot |

48D ER, THEH - THAVCOULVBRLTFR,
KRB, 2B T - CLEABL A~ HRRLTVET. &
TOEBRILELABFELABRLZARLT V2T, RUTr£5icmA S
AT, MITICL~TT2,
i, Hegbe, SEOETEOUTR, BELS:E8E8 26K -0
BEBET AL,
o EE R ) 3 ()

A-1 il pTL—a 1

O BETRER BARMLTRIZEERzLTBYETH. F—FES

oEfEESs i Ls, GTEMOBREY - FERALTHAN
Wit & WM EE RS BIED F, W,

& LN, BREVEEOL VRS CRBEFCNTATR Lo T
OTEFEF2L .

FH@rgaory, THL( BErnsMESL T,

ENT, MA-L oL FTRTT. RUBOREIZE > THITTICA
DL ad,




THANE YOU VERY MUCH for your having purchased
HIROBO'S FALCON 555.

This kit is a semi-completed kit for the
beginners. So, the main secrions have been asses—
bled before shipment. It is easy to assemble the
remaining parts and this model helicopter FALCON
555 has good safecy, too. This instruction mantual
deals with the step-by-step assembling by vhich
even unskilled bepinners can assesble easily in
accordance with the sequence of the explanation.
Piease sssemble afrer you are acquainted with the
construction and structure of this modal helicoptar.

| BEFORE ASSEMBLING

1.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BEFORE ASSEMBLING ..ovaiseininsvassiiiosssn e b= ML
Step A Aspembling the main frame
T1Iustratdon & .ecensssssssresassssnssve B3

Scep B Assembling theé front
Illuscration B-1 and B-2 ..ioiianisnea. P&
Step C Assembling the engine section

Illustration C-1 mnd €~2 ...ciccseseve. P3
Step D Mounting the engine
Illustration D=1 and D=2 ..iecisnvivness Pb
Step E Assembling the landing ge=ar
I11ustration E scsersrasconsssanianias BT
Step ¥ Finishing the blade
INlustration F=1 and =2 ,,.c.vvinvrrrs PE
Aspembling the tail pipe
Ilusteation G oo coiiaiaoaii. idivass PY
Step B Disassembling view of the taill cransmission
Illusrration B .oevvssrsressonsssasssss P9

Step ©

Step 1 Mounting the tail pipe
Illustration I ..eesscsssccnssasssarsss P10
Step J Mounting the tail blade

Tlustration J-] and J=2 ..evevesveness PL1
Step K Mounting the mechanical parts

Illustration K~1, K-2 and K-3 ........, P12
Step L Disassembling view of rotor head

IlIustration 'L seiveicnsvrbivsrnyranses P
Step ¥ Mounting the rotor head

T1lustration M ...eineiasiananvaveanes P14

N Mounting the servos

TLlustrarion W i cchsvisssrseernrsneres PLY
Scep 0 Mounting the muffler

Illuscration ©

Step

sesssssses P13

Step P Lefr side linkage of the body
I1IuBEration P=1 sesssasasssssannsnaras P16
Fight side linkage of the body
IIIvetTation P11 ..., risssmiveriasmrarn BAT,
Step @ Finishing the cabin and canopy

LITuaeration ' Q i i cealiaie aaiaaniay P18

Tocls and devices necessary for assembling this
kit.

1). Prop
* One set of prop for helicopter
(4-channel & to 5 servos)
* Gyro mensor (if necessary)
2). Engine
" OS40PSR, OS4SFSR-H, ENYA 40X, or other
equivalent angine 40 to 43 for
helicoprer
* Plug
* Muffler for 40 to 45 engine
(Hirobe penuine 40 to 49 MUFFLER)

3). Engine starter (Electro-starter)

% Battery for plug heat (1.5V)

#* Booster cord

*  Fuel (Nitromerans 15% abour)

*  Fuel pump

% Silicone-oriented tube

*  Filter

# Bartery for scarter (12V6AH or more)
4), Tools for amsembling

E 3

Scraw drivers (+,-), Radio pliers,
Cutter, Chisel, Drill, Sand paper

(200, 300 and B0O meshes), Scissors,
Adhesive (Epoxi-oriented, Instanr and
Silicone-oriented), Monker wrench, Box
wrench (5, 5.7), Plug wrepch, Measure
Faint ser, Masking ctape, Vinyl taps,
Drive washer puller, Double-side stick-
egble cape (3mm thick), Screw-locking
agent, otc,

For break-in of the enmgine

Please break in the engine in accordance
with the 4instruction manual of rthe engine
itself. Usually, 4it dis enough to rtun the
engine under non-load on the stage of the
adjuscment flight (hovering) of & helicopter
until wwo of three tanks of itz fusl tank is
consumed. For the break-in at a test bench, it
is also enough to run it wnril two canks of its
fuel tank is consumed,

Prop
It is necesmary to prepare a mixing type
prop of 4-channel and 4 to 5 serves for heli-
copters. The descriprion herein deauls with the
standard type of prop of &4 serves.
For the kind of props,
(a). in case of using 4 servos
Prop having a Teverse type
BREVUD »iisssasniasassivesesssss o PEks
Prop not having a reveree type
Clockwise £urn SEXVO ...ivssve-- 2 PCE,
Counterclockwise turn servo ... 2 pcs.
(). In case of using 5 servos
Prop having a reverse type
SOTVO aisisssnssinsssnsianiass 3 DCE
Prep not having a reverse type
Clockwise EUEH SEIVO ..eisseess 2 peS,
Counterclockwise turn servo ... 3 pcs.
(e). Servos of the prop not having a reverse
type:
In case of using 4 servos
Aileron .....:++... REVOTSE LUID EETVO
Elevator ..... Reverse turn servo
{l’l.:r.h control ..... Normal turn servo
Throtrle ....ssss+. Normal turn sarve
Rudder control .... Normal turn servo

In case of using 5 servos
Aileron ...:s.s:4+s REVELSE Cum SeTvo
Elevator ~r+e-, REVErss turn servo
Pitch control ..... Reverse turn servo
Throttle .......... Normal turn servo
Rudder contrel .... Hormal turn servo
The receiver antenna should be taken out of
the body through a hole drilled on che cabin sa
that it may not come into contact with any
metal parts of the helicopter. Please carefully
read the instruction manual of a prop.

4. Gyro

You may sufficiently enjoy flying your
helicoprer without any gyro bocause chis kit is
for unskilled beginners. However, if you want
to furnish your helicopter with & gyvro, refer
to the descriprion of STEP K in this instruc-
tion manual, where the position of & gyro is
shown, And 4t is very convenient to mount a
switech of the gyro at the same position as the
switch of the prop receiver. In this case,
please carefully read the instruction manual of
the gyro which you will furnish.

5. Others

* It is convenient to mount a swicch board,
made of wvenser plate, ar the front stay, and
you install the switches on the switch board.

* There are some unsuitable paincts for
painting the horizontal blades and verrical
bladen. So, before painting, please carefully
read the description of "MOUNTING THE TalL
BLADES" herein.

6. The following symbols are used to wpecify the

parts and screws below in this dinstruccion
manusl;

Symbol MName of screws Gize

Cs Cap screw Length below ths neck.

PH Pan head machine screw o

Ss Set screw Total length

Ta Tapping screw Total length

FW Flat washer Size of inner dia.

Erg Besring

Bs Brass

To determine the size of respeccive screws
or other parts, please measure it case by case
so that you may not make a mistake in assenb-
ling.

7. This inscruction manual shows the parts neces-
sary for respective STEF of assembling and
their necessary quantity.

The description in this manual shows the
specified name and the parts number altogether,
So, begin assembling after carefully reading
the descriprion of this manual.

FOR INQUIRY AND FLACING AN ORDER FOR PARTS,
PLEASE SPECIFY THE MODEL/TYPE OF YOUR HELICOP-
TER, PARTS NUMBER, NAME OF PART AND QUANTITY.
For example:

Earta MNo. Name Q'ty

A-1 Main frame 1

L If there is anything inconvenient in wvour
purchased kir though every possible atrention
has been paid to the quality control and
packaging, plesse contact us together with the
filing no. and the name of a shop whare you
huve bought. If you don't wrire thez down, we
may pot mest your regquirement.

* The specificacion herein shall be mubject
to change without notice for improvements.

NOW, THE FOLLOWING PAGES ARE FOR THE DETAILED
ASSEMELING. FPLEASE ASSEMBELE AND FPUT THE PARIS
TOGETHER IN ACCORD WITH THE SEQUERCE OF THE IN-
STHUCTION.




| =2Ep A |

A, A4 2T L —LTOFMEIIT ASSEMBLING THE MAIN FRAME
=

A-51 A

A-56

#<1  Proctical size

Clemm s Y0)

f—(D)-37m-2 2 ——]

(77U xbns FMIXIEEEN )
fusa s wjes vod of M2 150

~—{Er-5mm—| & —

(reea b FMIXBLER)
(U the s bl b M2 3 380

ASSEMBLING THE MAIN FRAME
1).{1). Mount a #5mm ball (A-61) on the position shown in the £llus-
tration of the elevator torgue lever (A-50) with a M2 x [0 PH

Provide the elevator shafc (A) (A-24) with & lever collar (E)

AA VI —LhBORLT
1 @

(A=B0) 2 x—S—phbLriait, 452LCRRTEMMIC(A—61) 55

A} FAIL—LEOBUT

ASEEMBLING HAIN FLAME

A=0 | s L—allUN 1 | Main frame pre-assembled
*‘—""(’(-‘—53”{2“lllPB.‘:tA—sS)MEf-;I-'emmf:T. Ehic(A— .\-; 4(;7::“(1-“ 1 &1 :‘t:eir:;lmd-.l
5 A EE ST ] 1
)02 —Z W EROC L 2TFLET, A= | MR- 1 | Bpur gear with shaft
¥ = = Collar for lst shafe
D (A—25) Tt <—#b—yzk (B)IT (A—BBIV =% 5 — (B)% ANZ, B Pl | 1 lcds nrg. holder
HIT(A—50) =L—F— b As Lri—a A (A—671M4 s :r:::msr X : ::9; ::: OF
X6 83 ETIVvA —s—_Lva—rREEAKTEESL 25, A-5 | M3x%10 Cs * |M3 x locs
A=0 | #0 W d 7 |#arw
L LR e e C IS PRt SO [ ] ey
- A - | i
(A—Bl)E5#—n%e (A—62)M2Xx10PHE (A—63) A-12| BOR Pegwh ¥ — w| 4 | 508 Bra. holder
= vabE, 8 Mast L
M2F o b TR D, 210 (A—40) 9 S5 L A—iL L el Bt e 7 el et o
"
BT \ A=15| MEX4E Se 4 | M4 x 45a
WAL LR CT TR A-16| M3 E Cs 1| M3 x 25cs
@ (A—2 )z ~—t =Ly 7 AVIE(A=50) Livt= A=IT| HEranL o b i) 1| M mylon nue .
A3~ (BIEANBFRCER ) RIE (A= s1) = pmsy ] Zessiziioe 7| 1| einlen shors
M AR(A—BEIMAF 1oL A=20 | OB Nrg 0¥ 2| t |%05 Brg. holdar
A=l Zedbk W m o daint (A)
A—0 FTRIEDHLE T, A—21 Bre BRSOF A t | Brg. €05 OF
iy = S e A=23 | Ty =i 1 2 | Elevetor lever il
UARUASSE G entaalh Lodee b @) AT 2ps—g—teTd W i |Elevetor shatt ()
A-53 IE(A=—B1) #5# — g (A—62) A-25 , " | 1 |ztevetor amte (s
=z - Mz : L M2 x loc
M2X10PHE (A—68) M2 2T e il ot I e
A—67 FidET =i MEE-b M|z [H2 W
- L0 = A-20| E2 FW ¢ [FIFm
’ 50 A=10 | AEEFW T |s2.50w
._A_ 8) (A-BBEFRMTc -7 b EE-F A8l | EE—= J 2 | @5 mall J
< - £ (el 2 7 2 |
7 EhiZ, 492 TRTT MR ( A | Pt ooty oo s e saiias |
- —64 )M 3 X 10Cs TINFIIET. A=H| EePlri=Ls2) | (] Pitch lever shafe
A=R25 LeThE 7 1 Shaft lock
- A=DE 3 E EE e { 1 |celt itch lever (A)
FA:E O @ (A-52)LEs 32 (A—51) s prva-n | S e Sl
! A5 H—wE (A—B2)M2X 10PHE ik (Bt 2T S oaliar
' = A-20l ANAXILE + 7 [3.% 4 x 11.5 Collar
O\%, (A—=63)M2+ .40 45278 A=A0| Yo Epn— M) 2 |pink lever
- A=41] M3 X280 I : M I6C
ATaimmn T, i bbbt e e
. > @ DOA-B2) LAZ3 22545 A el T e
’ — APTETTLRE(A-S5I M3 X A=45i Bre rl_:l::: i #rg. LF1060
M £
ﬁ e [6Cs £ (A—88) 83 FW. (A—65) pitpid (PRl g
- M8 +4027= FTRfHZT, A=l | M3 x3K (e B | M3 ¥ 35Cs
s 2 2 PR A=4i MERAD . A 1 | x 40cs J
A=F )| R 2R A ! Elevetor torgue laver
D (A—-28)2LN—d=Lit—@uh #—wiz 14 Fich A=Bl| 24 L= I | AMleron tever
¥ A=3T: LSz Sy (F2ih) 1 T k with ba:
TEBrde2bos FR2MEY 2T, (Rtep. M 228) A-f1 vrmgs-B t (‘taver carias i
D (A—B0) SU A== hAd ik (A=d0) o J-::E :":m:-;'_' 7 ¥ 7 “ind shield sounting shaft
) = STEE-= A58 - . Ml % 16Cs
Lri—0o s FERL, (A=B0) =t <—35—Fus A—EE] MATdmery) 1 | M4 Wylon nut
A=ST! MEX lErYerjm or | 2 |'m3 x 18 Aa b
LR B A—BTIMAXE Sy SEFREHLET, -se| MEx2E e |2 x 35 Aadune rod
] (A—=31) 2o stri—L (A—40) Y22 Loti—5md A-EY | ME x4l » | 1’ HI x 45 adjuse yod
i 1 ) 2 A=§0 | de F=uF 2 [ bod end
2y FOEML, (A-Bl)zdovbrm—gLha(A— A-ﬁn.aaeum 10| g5 matl
A=A2 MEI™ 0 L]
G IMA + 1o beMMBLET, A=02 | M2F b 0 :; :mt“"
i1 (A — ) & o - = — A=64 | MIX (0 e : | M1 ioc
i (A—8813L2 hesay (AJE (A—52) LWy A=i5 | M3 Fea 11 H_I;ylen.nut
3y2%Bos FTRRLET. A-g! mE FW I | e eu
J\-“.lncxis. 2 M4 x 8Ss

At thies time, be careful for the finsertion dirsction. 553 (1)

PaTusanT-aad

PATGEINET-014 pu(UNEOv- 03] PEIGEDESU-810

POTqEREE- 1

aylon nue (A-65) .
Mount the adjust rod (F), shown in page 14,

at a é3mm ball of

(A-62) and a M2 nur (A=63). Do the same as the sbove for the
link lever (A-40), "

(2). Provide the slevator shafr (B) (A-25) with a lever collar (E)
(A=53}).
Nexr, ser the elavaror torque lever (A-30) and temporarily ser it
almost at a right angle to the elevator lever by means of two M4
x 6 S8 (A-87).

2).(1). Mount a #5mm ball (A-61l) on the position shown fn the {llus-
tration of the aileron lever (A-51) with a M2 x 10 P4 (A-62) and

Mext, ser tha alleron lever (A-31) and temporarily set it with M4
nylon nue (A-36).

(3). Mount a é5mm ball (A-61) ar cha cellecriwve pitch lever (A) (A~
36) wich M2 x LOPH (A-62) and M2 nuc (A-63).

3). Mount both right and left wind shield mount shafzs (A-54) by HI x
10Cs (A-64) at the position shown on the illuscration.
4).(1). Mountr a @é5mm ball (A-81) on the position shown in the 11lus-
eracion of cthe L-type crank (A-52) with a M2 x 10 PH (A-62) and a
M2 nue (A-53).

the elevaror laver (A-23). (Refer to STEP M)

(2), Conmnecting the elevator torque lever (A-50) with the link
lever (A-40) with the rod (D), firmly cwo M4 x 6 Ss (A-67) by
which the elevaror torque lever (A-50) is fixad.

(3), Connect the alleron lever (A-31) with the link lever (A-40) by
means of the rod (D), Firmly tighten M4 nylon nut (A-56) by which
the aileron lever (A-51) is fixed,

(4). Connecr the collective picch lsver (A) (4-36) with the L-type
crank (A=-52) with a red (E).

a M2 nut (A-63)., Do che same as the above for the link lever (2). Hount the L-type crank (A-31) of (1) ot the position shown on
(A~40) . the illustracion with M3 x 16 Cs (A-35), é3mm FW (A-66)and M3
1 2 3 4 B 1

—3-




[Swp 8]

B—I|. 78> FEBDHEILT ASSEMBLING THE FRONT

70 bROEIT

1) METHMUTIA4>7b—Liz (B—2 )70 pas—(
E-&H)2A52A hTHETTSUMIC(H—0 )M8X 10Cs &
(B=10)MB+ oy kORI,

(B=B)2=No@hri—RHt a2 (E-9)M8X10Cs
E(B=10)MB+42% b TREHIET.,

QA4 —20MRIC(B—8 )Max10Cs £ (B
— 1Mt qt oo+ b THESLET, ( TRIAERDA )

@ (B—d4)p—F3o b A2 (B=1 )4 FF1-—2
RECB—8)MEX10Cs E(H-10)MB8+A02F 4}
THEIEHLET,

@ DEADCsEFAov+s b 2HMBHLT T,

2) (B=1)9 77— (-8 %—Hxobas—L 4 (H=B )4 —d=02b(CHElB=T7 ) 4—tMiitc—

F(B—9)M8X10Cs £ (H—11)gaFW.CH—10)M 38 +
Bty b THOPMEACOERICHEEL THIEOL 2T,

3] @ DD(B—1 )77 v—LEdSAFTRRTE(A— 5) (B=5)%—#30-h(BE(B=g) =290}

C)e(B=4)s—sohAJIC(B=9)M8X100s
E(B—10)M8+41os+ b THffI1H. MBIC(B—38)
S—Hevs bAFT-ERGHET,

B—1. 70> b RERER
VIEW OF FRONT SECTION COMPLETE

B} 70 EOMAT ASSEMELING FRONT SECTION
Wl | vFre—i ST Joaly Feame

R=2 |F8skme= (R L) LED Front stay (R.L.)
||._| S—Froipae— | | Servo mount stay

n=4 I‘.'—nrvu.l w | Servo nount (A)

1
ns | " m I | servo mount {B)
=8 * 1 Berva mount (C)
Bt | e=wrmi) = 1 ‘nm mounting bar
B8 |2—draa—BilRN| 1 |cCooling cover mounting
B=3 | ME= [0 E Ml
B=18 (M3 £ {EeFa ) W M3 x 10Cs
B=il | =3 FW | 2 | M3 Nylon nut
Ll | i, L |
ASSEMELING THE FRONT SECTION (2}. Temporarily sécure the servo mount (A)
1)« Mount the front stays (5-2) (left and (B=4) at the sub frame (B-1) with M3 x
right) at the position shown on the illus— 10Cs (5-9) and M3 oylon nut (B-10).
tration of the main frame assesbled in the (3). Firmly cighten Cs and nylon nors of
former clause with M3 x 10Cs (B5-9) and M3 (1) and (2) more.
nylon nut (B-10). 4). Being careful so that you may not make a
2), Hount the servo mount stay (8-3) and the nistake in the mounting direcrion, tempo-
cooling cover mount matal member (B-B) at rarily mount the serve mount bar (B-7) at
the sub frame (B-1) with M1 x 10Cs (B~} and the servo mount (B-6) with M3 x 10Ce (B9},
M3 nylon nut (B-10). ¢ Brg (B-11) and M3 nylon nut (B-10).
3).(1). Temporarily secure the sub frame (B-1) 5). Mount the servo mount (B) (35) and the
ef 2) ar the posirion shown on the servo mount (C) (B-6) at the servo mount (4)
{lluscration of the main fraome {A-0) with (B=4) with M3 x 10Cs (B-9) and M3 nylon put.
four M3 x 10 Cs (B-9) and M3 wmylon nut And Mount it at the servo mount stay (BE-3)
(B=10) only ar the lower side. as well,




C—|. T2 MMMPILT ASSEMBLING THE ENGINE SECTION C—1I. T o oRBEITRER
VIEW OF ENGINE SECTION COMPLETE

ToLUR

EEy R A0~46 Rz o HBEZ-TVET,
1) =800 TVEFIA T+ b, FOI4T9 50y —,
ave bEMALET,

() FS34A7950«—FMBa+CEiitpge it

c—4
EF4 T2t —RIEM-TFESN
2) (C—=B)F—t—z—n— (=6 )F—Nw¥Tri
c-2 (C=1)R8 === )—OMIEAD, KF34 T+ 2 hTH

EERE c-3

wifir2T, MoER2, H¥ErvoFEFERL, TFroraon
FMASWHICEHONEAN, (C—6) 2= ¥7 72K
ST ANBFFECTI(C—B ) 2—- 1L 77> FELTESCE
it ET.

3) (C—=1)a2d—3—F—-—E(C—L ) 2T aFia—(
RPN A ) (C-9 )MBXI6Cs TRl T. 8%
i, SED(C—0 IMB % I6Cs 2EFEMHIIITTS

4] ==Fnd(D=2)( D=3 )% +sFrti=AS5—itz i
rEERTIA A7 L—LENAI AR ETOT
ELTIRPMAI L ONTE2ES. o2l 22 I2DATy b
HAO-TRLCMISLLLBBELTHITTFAL,

8] =222 (C—T )z Lm0 b 5422 bREBRTS

Drive nut

£) T MoBIT €} ASHFHRLING ENGINE SECTION
BAE(C—8)MIX12C E(C—10)MBF 4D} [t [rr=ser=v= D] 1 |sax miler ]
(C—11)8X9X1FW.T wLET C=F | Poafia— 1 | Clutch shoe
ik il C=0 | *% PR i=> Juma 1 Clursh lining |Pre-sssemblsd)
£-4 | BreiiKeg08 |t |Brs. HEosOs |
b O=§ | F=1t=nx—g= | -3 Taper spacer
| G=8 | P=F7y> 1 Cooling fan
ENGINE -SECTION | C=T | zB>vaub 2 Engine mount
This kic is for 40 to 45 class zngines for helicop- U=0 | MAKIBC L] Ml = 13Cs
tars. c-n MAx18Cs | T M) x 16Ca
1 C=10) MErdmas ok 4 (M) Wylon nut
1Y4 Remove the drive nut, drive washer and collect i Rl (D vcius o sfiion

which are furnished at the engine.
NOTE: In case i{f ir is difficult to resove the
engine washer, use a drive washer pullsr.

2). Inserc & taper spacer (C-3), = cooling fan (C-6)
and a starter pulley (C-1) in this order. Then,
dighten them with the drive nut. Wwhen tightening

c-10 them, usa a cross-typa wrench. Provide the wrench
with a4 long rod ac its forcing part and wind the
cooling fan (C-6) with a rtowsl, Then, curn the
ecooling fan (C-6) to sufficiently tighten them.

3). Proyide rhe starrer pulley (C-1) with a clutch
shoe (C-2) having a bearing and tighten it with two
M3 x 1bCs (C-8). Tighten two cap scraws uniformly.

4). The needle and carburettor collars (D-2) and
{D=-3) are not mounted here because they become an
obstacla when mouncing the engine ar the main frame
later, However, it is to be confirmed hers that
the throttle of the engine- is completely shur at
ics SLOW position.

3). Temporarily secure the engine mount (C-7) at the
engina in the direction showm on the illustrarion
with a M3 x 12Cs (C-8), M3 nylom put (C-10) and
Ix9x1FW (C-11).

g



]Smp D

D—]. T I Y@O{}F MOUNTING THE ENGINE

TS OMEE

D CA=0) #4207 =LA (HMUK)IZ, 152 FLRFTS
(D=1 )7 =0 ohn—b(D=4 )28 —5F ytfn
L rpANET,

2) @ CTHAILE LS8 (A—0) 2420 —a(
HIK IO TFARSL, 152 cETTREzS0F
AEEBLTAOZT,

@ (C—T)xzwsoaaubB{A—0)adrrl—4A
(BB IC({D—6IMEX12C £{D—8 ) 8xax
IPW. (D—9 M8+ 145 FDHRIEBICLET,

8) MEETRRTOIMC, (A=2)5 -2~ L (C—) )=
S=—t == - EOMAY | e TEHICLSHRT, (C-T)
LTI LR (A=D ) A4 07— HISLOR ) iCRIH
H3(D—6IMIX12Cs E(D—9 )MB+fots %
Wi Ey. i

) (A—2 )23 0Fxnd (0—=1)RF—d—F=1] =
CHBS—ETLNE, GPF Y- OFNSORTIRE L

T oAz DRE
In case of ENYA engine

N

BTDT, (A=2) o5 2 2AsFTAGERHLILM
MESD, E@IRYTTES.

4 ERTAz el =T(D-2 ) (D=8 )D&+ L
st T, (D-2 )% s FLi—s5- 058
ROD—BIMBXE Ssa (-8 )%+ tbri—ts—z5
*RR(D—7)IM3x25C (T 15 JEE-sTRfFHLT,
ZDEC, o —d 2D, %7
POA-NEREE R, ELR4SONEIL, 20 btn— 4 —3i
EMOEICE: - T L PEEAR LS SELC 45 DRI T 2
Bict > FL, Mitir2T,

B (D=1)2—u¥hi—% 452 rEERTSHMc(
D—=10IM3 X6 Ts TlR{HIt 2T,

) (D=1 )24 L—LWEL -7+ %, AF2LTEHFT
SWNIT (D~ 12)M 8 X 10 Cs Theftit 27,

T O = OLHMET TRALE == Faamiit TN
Fo £, FIAORHEN THHRAOVTL 2 5,

T DA T

D—4
snli
- D-1 AT p—nDFhbsANS
il Insert from the underside
2 D_11 of the main frame.
et %
) D-5
QS zruvn@s e D-2
In case of OS engine i @ r———s

D—l. T oA ITEHER
SECTIONAL VIEW FOR MOUNTING THE ENGINE

B-10

D} TS OB woUNTING ENGING

] n=1 |e—-r-. Fh— | Cooling cover
= | #«FLei—ne— O5M L [ Cab lever coliar {for o5)
=3 . = el 1 | cab lever eollar (for EnYA)
-t RE—9 o Fin) 1 | Starting belt

|n—a MR =BEs I | M3 x 38m

| b—¢ |Max1ec, | 4 M ox 1acs
=7 MEIXEIGCs (2150 I | H) x 25cs (J13)
n—& Fxex] FW Ii]l?xlﬂ
=8 |(MA*qnzeap 4 | M2 Nylon nut
=10 |M¥=5 T3 i | H3 % 570
=11 | s e o=t -7 b 1 | Main frese reinforcement
D=2 |[MExlucs | % | ahate

| | | |3 % 10ce

MOUNTING THE ENGINE

13+ As shown on the illustrarion, provide tha

pre—assembled main frame (A-0) with a

cooling cover (I-1) and a starting belc

(D=4},

2).(1). 1Inserc the engine assembled in (C)
from d ds of the pr bled main
frame (A-0), being careful for the
direction of the engine as shown on the
11luscration,

(2). Temporarily met the engine mouat (C-T7)
at the pre-assesbled =main frame (A-0)
with M3 x 12Cs (D-6), 3x9xl FW (D-B) and
M3 nylon nut,

As shown 4in the side wiew, mount the
engine mount (C-7) and the pre-assesbled
main frame (A-0) atr the position where the
interval berween the clutch bell (4-2) and
the starter pulley (C-1) i lm= and parallel
each other. Then, tighren the M3 x 12Cs
(I~6) and the M3 nylon nut (D-9).

NOTE: 1If the clearance between between the
cluteh (A-2) and the starter pulley (C-1)
ie not fixed, various faulty conditions

3.

such as vibration and/or breakage of

geArs may opcour,  Sa, measuring the

cleatance by turning the eluceh (A-2) by
your hand, accurately mount them.

Mount either of carburecror collar (D-2)
or (B-3) to your engine. 1In case of a
carburector collar (I~2) for 0§ engine, use
M3 x 3 58 (D-5). And in case of a carbu—
rector collar (D-3) for ENYA engine, use M3
x 25 Cs (JIS) (D-7). At thie tima, ger it
50 that the carburettor lever may be located
45" above the horizonmtal line at the righe
side when the throttle rotor of the engine
is fully opened and may be located 45° above
the horizontal line at the left side when
the throttle lever of the engine iz fully
clomed.

Mount the cooling cover (D-1) by M3 x 5Ts
(I-10) at the position shown on the fllus-
tration,

Hount the main frame reinforcement shafc
(D—=11) by M3 x locs (D=12) at the position
shown on the {liustration.

Here, mount the needle which is once
removed in che clause "ASSEMBLING THE ENGINE
SECTION". It is good that a plug is also
mournted here,

h).

5).

6).

7).

(1]

2 3 4 L]



Step E

E. 5742 7F¥—0MILT ASSEMBLING THE LANDING GEAR

SYF«+TVF¥¥y—-oHMuAT

D (E=8)245 b7 FD4 SMHEE, F34—BTD
LIEWT(EB=1)2ay Ff4FEANBLILET,

2) (E~—1 JX*:bff-f'fﬂfE—BJx#:-l-"'zb'{vﬁ‘.
ZMTOANET, (E—1 )2 %o hots O STV
BrSIANIWMO (E—5 )25 rets P (E~1) 28
> A TORS WS ORRAEGTL : 5,

) (E=2)233 k72 b8 CA=0 Jé#Ad o2—-LittE
=5 IMAXISCa b (E—-T )Ma+qusy FOME
T (A=0)254 I —LOWHICEMTI(E=5 M4
X15CaitRILHOEECL, ®iETIS, D ‘BRI ©
Hiclgmn LT,

4) fl-':—alx-i;l-‘/'?I-h’.ff';—ajxal;rn;-rrt[r:
—4)MBXI!Pﬂt[E—sJH!ftﬂ'a?;rt'E!Hﬂi
To (BE=1)2%5 bt 4 7ORMY, E5L LILMLFRT
LHMTERLT T2,

L) BuF o8 y—0N QT ARIEMBLING OF LANDING GEAR

E-) | 2 0ty T | 5kt pipe '
:-3| " Tk 2 Skl foot
B=3 | & nur f | Bkit band
BE=¢ |H!*tt re 1 M x 12pPH
| E~3 | Ma =18 s ] N4 = 13Cw
B=f | MBrdmoe,) ] M) mylon sue
E=T | M4 . 1

ASSEMBLING THE LANDING GEAR

1). Widen the =crev sounting part of the skid band
(E=1) a lfrele by using a screv driver, and che skid
flpe (E-1) =ay be easily inserced.

2. Provide the skid pipe (E-1) with two skid bands
(E=3) at each side. It ls butter that the skid banda
(E-3) may be located abour Jem from the end at the
non-bent uide of the pipe.

3},  Mount the skid foot (E-2) at the mair frame (A=0)
with M4 x 15 Cs (E-5) and M& nylon nut (E-7). The M4
x i5Cs which is used ar the rearvard of che main frame
(A=0) 4is temporarily set here and will be more
tightened in the clause J) "MCUKTING THE TAIL BLaDE"
later.

4). Mount the skid bands (E-3) at the skit foor (E-2)
with H3 x 12 PH (E-4) and M3 nylon nut (E-6). Be
careful so that the tip ends of the skid pipes (E-!)
may be faced to the same side atr both right and left
sides.

P 500 O P 0 0, A A




F—]. 7L — F®@OMI FINISHING THE BLADE

24 T - FORE

100mm In case of main blads 100mm

)

——a—!

F—mTL— FOBE

In case of il blade
S0mm BOmm
=
Jie—FomT

1 (F=1)24db—F(F—2)F—n0 v—FOERZ

800 BUO+ - Fo— " —THELA S LZMICHE EITZT.

2) @) (P—8 JUMF=—7(60%200030c(P1) #4
e Tv=FelBAN, 422 PRBRTEBTHETI(F-3)
W= =544 bLET, tIIHD(F=1) 042
Fr—FLEcLE T,

@ (F—4)7—AMUREF=—7 (40 X400) bRERIC(
F=2)s—=nTr—-—FrmLzrT,

B) AL -HMBICHERREYE, 452 FICHRTIWIT(F—

BIORT+—7OMMTI-F-T, BERLRCEARICHE

) 7u—FoET

r=1
F-t
r-t
¥4

it Fe=1t

A=y ANs.~7
F—aFr— .

(P8 RBEF=—72RMOHHER (N EXTTWVWRET,
RECT - FEREBTEETHUE-TT &%

4) HEEYSL(F=1) (F=2 )24 F=diS—F§f
WMO(F-8)(F—4)OW7a—72(F—-1)(F=2)

+ Fesdu=l

- ta

F) MAKING THE ELADE

SR T =T - FORECERATas FLET.
(&) BapE »T(F—1 )1 (F—=2)04 7 —ATL—F

lp=t
blade

blade

40 Semi-symmetrical main |
F=2 | 40 Seml-symmatrical tail

F=3 | Main blade retractable tube
|F=4 | Tail blade retcractable tube

IcHEMH TRz R, LECHPEOT E 2T TT AV,
HobLEBRO(F-8) ( F=4 M s—F L0 F—
LY (FP=-2) x4 vs=nFv-FORMcANERRE2UE

2 \ 8)

HLTHARET,

FINISHING THE BLADE

1}. Polish the surface of main blades (F-1) and cail blades (F-2) wich sand paper of
about 300 meshes to finlsh it smoothly,

2). 1. Pur one of the main blades (F-1) in the recractable ctubes (60 x 2,000)
(F~3) and eut off the flexible tube (F-3) to the dimension shown on the
illustracion. Cur the other main blade as well as above.

(2). Put both tail blades (F-2) in the retractable cubes (40 x 400) (F-4) for
tail blades as well as the above.

1). Mow, boil water im the pot. Pulling both ends of the recractable ctubes (F-3),
slowly apply steam to boch surface and rear sides of the recractable tubes directly
to the steam coming from the beiled water. Do this uncil the rerraccable tubes stick
to the surface of the blades.

4. Cur off both ends of the retractsble rubes (F-3) and (F-4) which comes out of the
muin and cail blades (F-1) and (F-2).

NOTE: If any bubble comes ouc in several weeks, do the same as above.

5). Pour an instant adhesive berween the cut retractable film tube (F=3),(F=4) and

the main and tail blades (F-1) and (F-2) in order to cement chem together.

F—]. 7L — FE®@s<5 > X ¥§% BALANCE ADJUSTMENT OF BLADES

Firmily fix.
F L= T A

Blade balancer

PAS- a8 - ]

[(F=1)(F=8)iA0ds=aTL—-—FRrs 2MBsH
pogt, MSealBR~ 2 TS —ORGICHEGTE, BLN
Eudd crEenETOTRECHE ST TFAL,

1) 52 BRITIE, BREA TLar@TL—FRTo4—25,
MEXS0PHZ I, MEX 30 440408 ok 2@EGSHE
TH. LLTi, Tv—FAis - 4—2filLTO~ 320N
SHuLZT,

(F=11 447 L—FOMBEMADNE S 1HEH
ALT(P—8)@{Fz—TiILHitET,

U 43R PEERTEMC(F=1 )41 FL—FOMS
TEF =S oa—DifisW LT, RO T2R
DIF=1 )44 Fr=FREdATL N ZELAN
g, LoOEE UF—1) 24 2T b—FiTl—Frt
s —OMEODEEZRoEEEL, EED(F-1) 417
p—Ed, = Fa S5 o —DORME N =L
lcuspcLeT,

8) FL—Fas -4 —DiEmEiETHsETAZY .

4) @ 2E@(F—1) 21 >FL—FRkBRETIEZ>TO
i, 2HO(P—=1 )24 TV —FDAeS R ENT
wET, B e—FO( F—=1 ) AdwTb=FdiTin
Tl ssagEnTi gLt h vy,

@D BOFEO(F—1)ls40FL—FiZ, +4 FUsZB5H

TRM: 5 20 DT 26 Fire, 28O (F=1) >
A rdr— KPP LS ETHEVET. (F-2)
F-nFL—FoRABICAUEVET,

@ KPR L RO+ 2 b Cs FOWSZatH, AUE

2ORACVYERBLIT.

5) BOED(P=1) 4427~ FORRESS 20 smT—FMN
MO&HZEMIT, 0 FUATEr E~3ONERNICHY,. 4
—@ATHA R 5 (Pl )47 L—FORELLYL
LEaxpicglin, nrs—Trr2AsBHEENTES 2T,
(P—2)F—a7r—FILAAPELIT. NUTECH >
YTLENZTRICLT T2V

B) #ALARANLENE, AP (R-8 JEB-21LHI
FORO LS 40 53— THFAT2bRETTIHCIHD(
F—1)(F—2 )4 -F=nTL—Fielfh 2t . EH5D (
P—1)adodb—FR S %2¥5—T11, F32%2¥
mETalLeT TS me, R LEEARNTLE 3.

2 4

Trameribing mark

BALANCE ADJUSTHENT

How,

(F-

the balance of both main and tail blades
1) and (F-2) is to be adjusted. This bslance

adjuscment is one of the most imporcant points for

any
1),

of helicopcer to £ly in safety.
for the balance adiustment, & blade balancer
{which £s one of the optional extrae supplied by

BIROBO INDUSTRIAL C0.,LTD.), M3 x 30PH or M3 x 10
all-threaded bar and cwo M3 nuts are required.
Hore in thiz clause, the explanation is made for

2}.

3.
4).

5).

main

6).

the use of the blade balancer.

(1). Drill M3 and M4 noles of the main blade
(F-1) in the retraccable cube (F-3). by using
a drill.

{2). Insert an axis of cthe blade balancar
through the M3 hole of the main blade (F-1} as
shown in the illusrriation. Then, sufficiently
tighten the two nuis, putting twe main blades
{F-1) between ths balancars. At this rims,
locate the main blades (F=1) almost at the
canter position of the blade balancer and set
two main biades so that they may be located on
the saeme straight line when both ends of the
blade balancer is held by vour hand.

TIry to ralse both ends of the blade balancer.

(1), Ar this time,if two main blades (F-1) stops
horizontally, it can be maid that accuracte
balance of the two main blades (¥F-1) has been
secured. If either of the two blades comes
down, no balance is secured.

(2). Add a weight like a small cap strew or the
like to che position 20mm inwards of the end
of a lighter blade (F-1) until beth two main
blades (F-1) becopes complersly horizontal.
Do the same for both two of the tail blades
(F=2).

(3). When perfect horizentaliry 45 secured,

weigh the weight of the total added cap

screws. Aud prepare & solder of the same
weight of the added cap merews.

prill a hale of #2 to 3mm dia. at the thickest
pact 20mm invards from the rop end of the lighter
blade (F-1). Cut off the thread solder
weighed in the clavse 4).(3) a lictle longer than
the chickness of the main blade and tap it in the
blade by using hammer, and fix it with an instant
adhesive, Do the same for the tail blade (F-2).
The drilled hole should be completely stopped up
with the thread solder.

Stick a red or blue tracking rape of
transcribing marks (E-3), which are one of the
standard accessories, to both main blade at the
part into which the thread solder is tapped. The
rracking tape of different color should be used
at the two blades, respectively, in order to
easily distinguish the color when adjusting che
tracking.

the

2 3 4 5 L] 7 B 2



SIS 3

G, F—ILiNA TE D FEAIL T ASSEMBLING THE TAIL PIPE SECTION
G-6

7

Fiait  Drill.
G-3

n

B2 bT3 Cutoff

y SEENATER 8) PN TROMRT ING TAIL PIPE SECTION
Cement with instant adhesive, TS (P 1 [$ail pipe
O=1 | F=a 534S (A IXFOONS 4T | 1 | Tail drive pipe
OG-8 | p—apsqstedaqy Tes4 | (#) % 600 BS Pipa)
G=t | F=phar- 1 Tail drive pipe guide
G=5§ | Aigitareso 1 Tail holder
G-6 | MIX5 B» 1 #19 Plpe clamp
| | 3 x 588

F=ANAATHROBUT
oD (G=8)F—m 3T ATHIFERA A ICEHT
TEHIC, 1oy —BTI@|MPOmIET,
D B Lz (G=8) F—hET4 T ZH FOEG
EF O Ne £ 1 FTHIET,

D) DTHBEL(G=8)5—0L kS 4Tty TH, FR(G—2)
F=WFETA S84 T(FBXGN0OBS 4 F KA F bR
TT3RICEEN TEILEIT. (RECBEELTTFaV.)

8) (G-1)#s—wits TOHMICEBRLTIG—8 ) F—AF
AT T4 AP TRRTSTIECLSRMCBLIAAL T,
FIEBIMEEME (G— 1) 7=t 7ORMICH - TRLA
A(G=3 ) F—HF34 747 H1FB(G—1)5F—itse
1 TiciEREEL 2T,

4 @ (G=1)7=nAf7OPHAAIDRV ST EMIE(
G—5)F 19 232 ANR(G—4 ) 7=
Y¥—sAhe v,

() (G=4)F—NdL¥—2(G—1)F—isrtd 7D
C Lo EANTT A
@ (G-5)F 1974 T23- /D3 C2BWHRATI(C
—4 ) F—hsAF—FLatnh LM ET,
@ (G—6)MBXESs 2(G—4)F—nhis—iz
fldTsagT,

ASSEMBLING THE TAIL PIPE
1).(1). As shown in the illustraticn, thres

tail drive pipe guides (6-3) are cut off
by a cutter or the Iike.

2). Atctach che tail drive pipe guide (G-3)

3).

4y

made in the above (1) ac the position shown
on the illuscrarion of tha tail drive pipe
(G=2) (63 x 600BS pipe) with an adhesive for
cementing (Completely adhere ic).

Being careful for the direction of the
tail pipe (G-1); insert tail drive pipe
{G=3) so that it may become the dimension
shown din cthe illustracion. HNext, pour
instant adhesive along Inwardly of the tail
pipe (G-1) and adhere and £ix the tail drive
pipe guide (G-3) to rhe tail pipe (G-1).

«(1). Provide the tail pipe (G-1) wich che

#19 pipe clamp (G-3) and the tail holder
(G=4) at the notched side of the rail
pipe (G-1).

MOTE: The tail holder (G-4) is to be firmly
placed in the groove of the tail pige
(G=1).

(2). Tighrtening the screw of the 419 pipe
c¢lamp (G-5), firmly mount the tail holder
(G-%).

(3). Mount a M3 x 558 (G-6) at the tail
holder (G-4).

H F—Aisvav8NE
Mg =

I H=0 T Pp=si,en BN

H=l | F—wifyPurt—
fi=2 | #=arr=noxX Wov
TArEE=[TIH

. ¥ )
Foif-=
L] =t ]
F—mnadLy
A2 bHaTIF
laxa ne=
T%7 ’
Ead U8 L
Mrg. 85 OF |

« EAS 2Z
¢ SETIEXE
edis W

F=—aTe—Vesaf—
h=a

E e e e T
BeFx¥

P = Al $ TRyt
=21 [ M3xX8 S»

H-22 (M4 X4 Ta

H-23 |Mzx8 PH
H-34 | MZXI0 PFH

H-26 |MaAts}

N-Ill'! Fw

|®

H-27 |M2+>+

- -]
L R R

{Pre-2aspebled]
I | Tail mission pre-assembied |

wira S BE DISASSEMBLING VIEW OF THE TAIL TRANSMISSION

DIGARSEMBLING VIEW OF TAIL MISSION

Tail pitch lever

Tall gear box (M) (BY
Hiter gear, H-typs [Right)
Miter goac, H-types (Left)
Tail lat shafe

Tail 2nd ahaft

Tail housing

Thrust cup ring

= 473 ] collar

Tx7 =ollar

Tail pltch rod

arg. 685 OF

Brg. GRS IE

8rg. SKTI.Ix @

Joint (A)

Tail blade holdar [A) (8)
#5 pail

Tail pitch plare

Rod end

Tail pitch plate stopper
Ml x 158

H4 x dss

K2 x BPH

n2 x 10PH

M1 Mot

AIrM

M2 Nut

H-27

il




I. F— LA TE @B ] ASSEMBLING THE TAIL PIPE SECTION

1) F=R/i4 TWORM ]  MOUNTING TAIL PIPE BECTION

1=1 | =—AF3{7Le T HFLEXET0} 1 I-1 | Tail drive shafs
1= | p=pT=btin¥=
-3 | wEai—a

-t SoTRAT-—LAP—
=6 | M3xio Pl

I-6 | MdxE 5o
I=T [ M3x35 Cs

=0 | M2+, b

I-9 [ M3T4mtat I-8 | M2 e
I=10 | ##—asbe—al-Th (212 %8T0) I-9 | M) Wylon nut
I=1) | $F=-dipo=ader (0 X MOPF) I-10 Rudder control shaft
| 471.2 x 870}
1-11 Rudder control pipe
163 = BOOFR)

(#1.8 x 670)

I-2 | Tail boom holder
I-] g5 mall

I-4 | Radius arm stay
1-5 | M2 x 10PH

I-6 | M4 x &5m

1-7 l M3 x 35Ce

-

F=lii4 TOBEIAT

X bDF—h Voo AT THECE ST 5. Tl @ (A—0)24o7v—L(HEIK)ORMBE(T—2) EHG LB TEMT. KECLZBCLTFEL,
HOE, #v-OREd2s-24, (H-11)F=-pH¥, 20 F=Ad—Lnad-—0ORERDE, 452} TRRET @ (A=21) L1 F(AO(A-TIMAxE 55 588
DO EH AL —ATHZ0EWMBLT TS, MM (I —d)seTar—oar—fit (1—7) BT I= 1) 77— F3A T o7 b2 BRLET,
D CI=1)1F=wFI47Le7 B (H-0)F—His’ MBXB6Cs&E(I—8 IMB+tos b TRGUTET,

o (HIK IS 2 FOBMICESTAD =6 IMA %6 () (1—-415L7327=£22=%(0—1)F—psr

Ss THOHII 2, Befii i, HEaEgtcgnigys (11— 1S EEBITLTTF AL,

EIMAXE Ss ORWE»EHOHORY, EHEO(1-8) ) @ (H=01%F—wi >z CRLH ) ERTTE (1= ASSEMBLING THE TAIL PIPE

MaxgSs e@Euftidzy, HEOBICLT(1l—1)7—5 L)} F—bFF4 757 8 {G— 115 —nst4 FDch The tail transmission section of this kit

FRATL 2784 MO( 1 —6 )MA X6 58 PLatelh & PRULT(A-D ) A4 b—L (UK IO (A-21) has be assembled before ‘:hlmnt. Before

T = mounting, check to see if the rotation of the

RFHTTFaw, LedbA)EANS, gears of thiz cail cransaission section is

2) DTMRBE(lI=1 ) F—AF54FL 7 rE(H-5) @ (H—0)F=ni-2a2(@Muf)e(G—4)5— smooth and the movements of the tafl pitch rod

(H-11) is also smooth.

i-—ﬂ«ﬁ—wtni_—ﬁmux-’n-an-&umL'C‘Fé'n. bU WS~ YF— st O T D AP0 (G—6) 1). A shown in the {llustration, sufficient=
—HRIL L TULOREI R, —EEBCL3RICET (H-18) MBX5 8s TLodwh EEELET. 1y insert the tail drive shafr (I-1) in the
s . : = = ' <t = b5 £ ol I . pre-assembled tall crapsaission and tighten
Sad b (MDUAMED( [— 1 }# =054 TLy 7} @ (1=1)5—AF24TL 7 Fdi(A 21),‘.4, Tt with M x 6 6 (156); Wi Eiphtenicy. oo
FEELT T2, FAOREL -0 h EASHBE(G—1 )5 —nrtd4 70 MA % 6 Ss (1-6) on the  ‘disgondl 1ing,
- — s ot - - — L ¥ E — T IMAXBECHE( -8 )MBF A0 respectively. Namely, afrer one set screw is

20D UG i w=ape 4-745( LAt ’M}_, e . Bt = tightened, next tighten the ser ecrew which
“TREA, AFALEREFTEURMIECA—0) 97 SRERIBTREBLEELLIT, is placed at the diagonal line of the former
besA (HUTF)DE0bMAACRIZLTANT FaLy, ) Lo (H—0 ) 5—#i »2 22 (HILE ) A screw. As shown in the above, mount the tail

drive shaft (I-1} by tightening all of the

four Mé x 6 85 (I-8).

2).  Now, check to see if the tail drive shaft
(1~1) mounted in the clauvse 1) is completely
aligned with che lIst tadl shafc (H-5). If
not, correct the rail drive shafr (I-1)
around the exi: of the joint (A)(H-15) by
vour fingers until they are in complete
alignment.

3).(1). Provide the tail pipe (G-1) with a
tail boom holder (I-2) and putr it in by
pressing it from upwards of the  main
frame (A-D) at the position shown on the
illusrration.

(2). Align the hole position of the pre-
assemblad main frame (A-0) with the hois
position of the tail boom holder (I-2).
Attach the radlus arz stay (I-4) to the
positior shown on the illustration aznd
mount 1t with a M3 x 25 Cs (I=7) and a M3
nvlon put (I=-9).

KOTE: Keep the radius are stay (I-4) ac
right angle for the tail pipe (G-1).

43.(1), Take in cthe tail drive shafr (1-1)

mounted on the tail transmission (pre=

assembled) (H-0) chrough the tail pipe

(G~1) up to che joimt (A) (A-21) of the

pre-assembled main frame (A-0).

{2), Firmly fix the pre-assembled rail
transmission (H-0) at the tail holder
(G-4) with M3 x 555 (G-6) in the clause
G3=(3) "ASSEMBLING THE TAIL PIPE'.

(3). Loosening the M3 x 33 Cs (I-7) and M3
aylon mut (I-9 ), adjust the position of
the tail pipe (G-1) so that the rail
drive shafr (1-1) may be sufficiently may
be located deep in the joint (A} (a-21).
Finally, fix it.

NOTE: At this time, the pre-assembled
tail cranamission (H-0) should be
located left and horizontal when
observed from the rear side of the
helicaptexr.

(4). Tightening the M4 x 6 Ss (A-7) of the
joint (A) (A-21), fix che zaill drive
shaft (I-1).

-10-




|omp e |

J. EROMfTT MOUNTING THE TAIL BLADE

RROBEE (EINSFASCHELEIT,

D (JI=1)kFER(J-2 ) EERERONEL, REAM= 7
v—#, FIEFARARTV—EHARITELSTT.

2) M CJ—1 )RPHRICL 32 FTRRTIRICHES L),

(J=8) 4 FemI o aitaT,

@ (J-2)EEERCcLBHCTEsItE T,

8) (J-2)BHERE 52 ERTRLTHSIHRIC(I-8)
SFEFW. (J—-5)MEXIZPH(J-T IMB+4ox+ )
TR ET,

() (J—2 ) EEERY, BERS»HRTHEMT(H-0)
Fohiplar(HIK) UM IMENHITTS
%053

(J—4)F—AF—bTFL—R(E-5)% *52F 4
LYED—OHET ONTEIEMCLTVZIE=5 )M
A XL E-TIMA #1442 bTlA—0) 4
o7 =L (K )CRTTET,

(J—8)MEXx20Caiz (T—8)M3FW. %61 (J
—L) (J=9 ) KERRICBLET, e (J=8) 0o
FHReFT(G=1)F a4 751 ER(T -4 ) 57—
wF—At—25@®L, (I-T IMB+d4c0+4 b T
(G—1 ) F—netd 7ERELTTFALY,

g (J—=1)FFERROMEHIIE, EacEascomc

ERLTFaL. |

(H=16) #=wFb—Fansd—(A-BIlIE(F=2 )%
—“AFe—FE(T-T)IMBXI2Cs (I —-10)MB+ 40
¥F oy bT, AEEPERACOSCRAHET,

#) MEsEr s BTRMEYIR(F-2) F—0TL—F
REAELETOT, (F-21F =0T u—~FONR{ HRD
BT ) AR E b omEewn CERET 2T,

8) (I-N)3F¥—arto—smire? tEBR0mICH > b L2

1

W AzbbR(I—-11)5¥—a>

FH - k-t Az,

“FAE2MII—11)1 5 ¥=2

HitgT, merdid (r=11)

s B (N—8) 78 e b2 42 b (B)OHICA—

APEIN(I =113 ¥=a bD =k s P @AY ST

LU (N=8)7¢«ak bt (BlRARTT, »

CHEPREHELVBEEEBRLTTEN.

N FFIORAIZIN—B I TSR S ed 2R (B)IC(
N—1)uzF=s FelREH LT,

9) M (I-12)54—asto=Arty 72 (G—1)7—N
A AL 2@HEF—TTiknET, (J—1 ) REERODI0
it s (J—2 ) RERRO 20 ;AL TLE S,
tetzl, (1=12)5 4= bo—nt47R{H—0)
F=ibi s e (HEHIK)OPRGELLIHICE 85 m2 T
DELTIEW, EHLAWR(I—11)3¥—0rto—n
e RIBIZLIMELTTF2Y,

4) @

@

5)

ba—iki-e ZrE2(I—12)
CN—38)
e ha—-p

TEeZPLaq
Low 2 RiCry o ®

S - hoa—RLeTk

8)

A« Kyao
J—8@ITiLE
bDETHIZS

Drill in alignment with the hola of J-3
by using a chisel or a drill.

112
b 1\\\
Bending
fmd % B e H
TR L Soldering o2
=3

CEF i oe o &

= Soldering MOUNTING THE TAIL BLADES

BOTE: Use the wack "N" together with the
sack "J" at the same timm.
1), Both horizoncal cail bilade (J=1) and

vettical tall blade (J-2) should he painted

with a spray for foaming products or a

spray for plascic =odels. All sthar painte

are noc suitable.

2). {13, Turn the horizontal tail Slades (J-1)
net complerely horizoneal bur & Iircle
downward, And drill a hole on adch half
of the horizoncal tail blades, which is
usad for mounting rhe pipe band (J-3).

€2}« Drill the vertiesl tail bladen for the
same purpose,

Mount tha vertical tatl blades (J-2) by
#3mm FW (5-8), M) x 12PH (3-5) and M3 nylen
nut (J-7) at the position shown on the
L lustention,

HOTE: The vertical tail hlsde (J=2} should
be located st the right alde when hoing
observed it from the rear side of the
helicopter and should he kept at a righs
angle with the proassembled tail trans—
mission (H-0).

4).(1). Mount both left and right tail boom
braces at the pre-asgembled main frame
(A-0) with M4 = 15 Co (E=5) and a M4
nylon aut (E-7), which ars temporarily
secured in the clause J) "ASEEMBLING THE

N

10}

(A=0 ) s 7b—L (MUK I CEETS(I—-12)3
)

=T ba—nwt4 L3, 452 PCRRTIPCIN—-T
DA =2 F =% MTL, (I=2)%—-NT—Lap
F—2ZMEANDI(I—-TIMAXIECsOMBMECA—5 ) 606
Brg- =0 — M5 (A—48) M3 X S5Cs ONIETRAEL
1, A8 (1=12) 5 %0 bo—nstq TIZHES 2
Witz micRETTF 30,

LANDING GEAR",
i 2 {2). Provide the M3 x 20 cs (J-6) with
M (I—-4)Fe7a7r—2a25-K, StepMIEFRTOe 2 ¥ #dem FW and pass Lt through the horizon—
B e tal tadl blsdes (J-1) and (J-9) anmd puc

the tail pipa (G-1) betwwsn the pipe
bands (J-1). Then, pass them through the

1) MRS
-1 [x 2R R 1
-2 | SEARRM 1
-1 it R 3
J=4 P=nd—bS =z 2
d=86 | MB X 18 PH L
J—& | M3x20 Ca z
=T | MBrqmru} s
i-8 | 531 FW ]
i-% | AFMRMEN 1
d=10f 2/ » » 2|
d=11| M3 %12 Ce T |
n 4—-11
/ J) MOUNTING TAIL BLADE
| 3-1 | Horizontal tail blade 1
J=2 | Vercical tail blade L
J-3 Pipe band b}
34 | Tall boom beace H
J-5 | H3 x 1EFH 4
J=6 | M) x 20Cs 2
3-7 | M3 Nylen nut a
J-8 | @IFW &
¥~3 | Sub plate for horizental
tail blade =
4=10 | Sub plare for vertical tail =
blads <
J=11 [ M3 x 13Ce 2
N—1

tail beom bracs (I1-&), Finally, fix ic ac

the tail pipe (G-1) with tha M3 nylen nut

(=7},

HITE: The inclination angle of both righe
and left horizontal tedl blade should
be unifora.

3).  Mount the tail blade (F-2) ac the tail

blade holders (A and B) (H-18) wirh MY ¢ 12

Cs (I-7) and M3 aylon nut {T-10) so that you

muy not mske any mistake in the sounting

direction.

HOTE: As the rotation dirocticn of the tail
blade is clockwise when helng observed
from the side of the hellcopter, tha
front edge (thicker edge) of che crail
blade (F-1) should be faced clockwise.
Cut the rodder gontrol shaft (I-11) co

the length of B6&0mm.

7). Insert the cut rudder control shatfe
(1-11) in the rudder control pipe (I~12) and
solder twe pleces of adjust Jeints (D) (H-1)
te the rudder cdontrol shafe (I-11). When

soldering them, give solder to the rudder

contral shaft (I-11) and adhers paste in the
sdjust Jeint (B) (N-3). Then, insert tha
shalt in the adjust jolnt (1) (H-3) an
melting the solder attsched to the shafc

(I=11}. Az tlids tiee, ba caraful so thas

salder may not be splashed out.
Provide the asoldered adjust

(8=3) with & rod and (N-1).

)41}, Fix the rudder control pipe (1-13) ac
the tail plpe (G-1) by taping st two points
here. One of thess points is about |0=m
before the hborizontal taill blades (J-1) and
the other point is about 20mm befors the
vartical tail blades (J-2). However, the
rudder control pipe (1-12) 1= to be mecured
at place far by ahout B5zm Lefore the center
line of the pre-assesbled tatl tranemisaion
(B-0). All of the rudder control shafc
{1-11) after that place should remain alone.

10). As shown in the {llustracion, bend the
wire sticker (K-7) of the rudder control
pipe (I=12} which s fixed at the pre-
=sgembled main frame (A-0), and the rudder
contrel pipe {s to be fixed at the positicn
of M3 x 35Cs (1-7) where the tall boom
holder (I-2) is mounted and at the position
of M3 x 33 Cn (A-48) where the 506 bearicg
holder (A-5) is fixed. The rudder control
shaft (1-12) ahould bo seraight as much as
peasible

i1y, Mount the rod (B), which im shown im the
STEP "W', at the radius arm stay (I-4).

B).

). joint (B)

0 1 2 4 5 TR 10

=




K., X HEB#E 3L T LOADING THE MECHANICAL PARTS

7 4% — Filter

K2
mE Lo EHEL K—1.
To be higher than the fuel tank height.

# « 7 & == To the corburettor

§ EEA MO

Fuel supply / discharge port
~ M3 Ex M3 screw
(H)BE S TRy — 5N
NOTE: Silicon tube is to be used for fuel pipe.

K=2

FINISHING THE FUEL TANK BAND Wims —7

()4 >FLr—FLrmBueaus & mp Doube-side stickabiz tape ™

NOTE: Do the same as those for the main blades.

WES 20 FOMT /

——BOmm——B5mm—--50mm

DedD RE S 2
ZIEH = |
—-1. Gyro \ Fuel tank \
k=1 Receiver - . N b Jl

aF = —_— 3 ERmOE-5%
o) X T t }— -l 4 s
Battery < l / Cut off K-5 of the .

cementing surface.

_HEF—7

Double-side stickable tape - — =
_aztz /S K4
Caontrol panel
AHhWMOBIT
I (E=8)==% (65XIT0x4)ic(E—5 ) l@*=—7 8) Wi, -/ otEUBICEmEORTT — 72 2#HEA,
(70X200) #ANT, P)“sd4oTb—FOMI® Tik<izh (CYedobE@mOMALBBETIEEICR 1000 mASEH]
BT HOG R BT, 132 PORTWMICHY, WO EC s B=MOWEs — 7% .
2 DTE-LAaB0BK4 52 TERTEMEC(E—4 ) 2HER, BRABT WA= -7 —FTHOL—Michag T, K} »nBOEAT K] ASSEMBLING MECHAMIZAL BECTION
TN (0X40X12) B F L RIERITHMHIS, o . - 2 =T L -1 |®npa> I'a £-1 | Puel tank 1
2 : 7 n 207 TR, ERECLERET -7 TERTS LA k-2 |@mMsorrap 1| ®=2 | Fuel cank sand 2
(B) (E—4 )23 2@8H0(E—5 ) R@s = WTLE S, | K=3 | saZe—1 [8EXITORA==4) 1 ¥-3 | Mechanical plate
~FiEHs bLTEHELT, | B=4 | 3-0ta {BBx40 % I2) L] (6% % 170 x 4 Venner) -
= - ASSEMBLING THE MECHANICAL PARTS | R=3 jeade=y Qm@r.—7 i K-4 | Conrrol panel (20 x40 x 133 1
8 @ (K-2)BHI-0/ 2 FRd32TERTITER 1), Insert a venesr hoard (K-3) (65x170x%4) In the retractable cubs (70 % | =% |'Max10 tn | 2 #-5 | Mechanlcal plate vetvactablel |
fthifmTs LT, 200) and =make a base plate of the sechanical parts in accordance wich k=1 | =% FW | = tihe
. =g nr ' o - the method described in the clause F) "FINISHING THE MAIN SLADE", 0 (s bl el (Bl Tt 2
@ ¢ 5\:— LI@Hs 25 Bico# (KE—6 ) M3 X 10PH 2). Adhers & control panal (¥-4) (20x40x!2) te the posirion shown on | :_:' ::,;; " ! : :.; ‘ ::r: e :
(K=T)F8FW. (K—9 ) M3+ TMRIITZE, Lthe illuystration of the base plate made in the above clause 1), with an K=11 |M2ZEx8Ts qnm | " K=8 | M) Hut 2
3 R - epoxi-oriented adhesiva, E-12 [M2Tx10 #43 THm 1 E-10 | HI x 13PN - 2
(®Es 72 {7 THEBTHLERAVTULLD,) NOTE: Cut off the retractable tube to be applied to the section where | E-m w2n PW \ | ¥-11| M2.6 x €78 [t |5 |
) (KE-1)EBsroamL s 2BoS0ETHRAKE the concrol panel (K-4) is to be mounted. | | AR IS L) Mo "“’E“J awnt i 1 |
EMLTFa L. 3. (1), Bend the fuel tank band (K-2) to the dimension showm on the - Ral¥ g3 o0 A
- fllustration.

O D IBWOBFE(R=1)SFT7L—sityT, (B-2) (2). Place the fuel tank (¥K=1) on the base plate wich M3 » 10 PH 5). When loading a gyro compass, pile double-side stickable ctape Jmm
Fe L bAF—EMHHZAO(E—8 IM8 X5 TS Aim (F=6), d3mm FW (K-7) and H3 nut (E~-9). (I~ is better thac the fuel thick doubly at the position shown on the illuscration. Mount it so thatc
Re+1ETaiH 3 tank is fixed with double-side stickahls zape). ic may not come into contact with the fusl tank andf/or the bartery.

4 T WOTE: Be careful for the direction of the fuel tank (K-1) and for 6). When mounting a battery, pile double-side stickable tape 3mm thick

@ (E—BIMBXETS O&&(B—2)7p2bAasr— the vertical direction of thes base plate for the mechanical doubly ar the position shown on the {llustration as well as the gyro (If

i parcs. the battery is commonly used for the gyro, 1000mmA battery is to be

k L 4). (1). Firting the hase plare of che machanical parts to the sub frame used}. Also pile double—side stickabls tape 3mm rhick doubly on the

5) P40 DERIL 432 FTHRRTSMEIIC BB O (B-1), drill holes for M3 x 5 IS (K-B) for mounting it on the battery. And place the receiver on it and wind the battecy and receiver

—ZHR 2, S odRELL S - WMADCYS AL front stay (B-2). with a vinyl tape rogecher with irs base.

L t £ (2). Mount the base plate and the front stay (B-2) with M3 x 5 TS 7). 1t is good that the amplifier of the gyro is placed on the receiver

CEBLTRAITTFaL, (¥-8). and is fixed with the double—side srcickable cape.

R TR

-
-
-
-
-0



Step L

L. A—% =~y F5BE DISASSEMBLING VIEW OF ROTOR HEAD

HOF a7 T+ NEW WASH-OUT

HE8FAD 4 aF

L — b #8 NEW SWASH PLATE ‘

|
|
|
|
|
Z

LY B—f—~: FORE
(| )

DISASSEMBLING VIEW OF ROTOR NEAD

tex ad)

| l-22

L=1 |ﬁ"‘la—l‘dll'-
-t | Fa—->

l=8 | A2 RS~
L=t | Bez10-15
L=8 | & |E=20

| L% e anTi-1z
| =T | o4 WA FW

L=8 | 4x10x08 FW
L=3 | MAX25 Oa
L=10 | @, enb W
L= | Wery—nT

=1 | gormps7h
L=13 | 9o manearana

LW | g—rpor—as— WD &
| L=18 | m=aazbdess

L=1§
L=17
L-18 |
L=18
L-2
L=11

i L

Nre HE OduR
Sorlgl— -
Birtib=r=Hrg e
TL T AT & Y
(E R e T o

Brg LF D40

L=23 | =—Fdhe= EXI18

L= . Ix 183

L-28 . 4xans

=26 | MU ¥4 Ge

L=07 | Mé X8 Sa

L~ | M3 X 28 C»

L-ﬂ‘b{:x! m

L=30 | M3+

L=0) M2 x1q Pl

L-22 | M2 X}

L=38 | S AFAT s TL=}

LM | 3%ulbadv—}7=2

L~25 | PE+—u

L-3s | Mzx8 Prl

L=3T | wapTmy s

L= 3xpo=-aT-0

-1 | ey pr—i

I.-cl'!p'vxr-.l.

L4l | sEvaias—

L=42 | £x 3 %21 P5aAs-—

L=ty |Mex1s Pl

=4 72 FW

L=-48  M2x10 IrH

L8 | v Fxop

LedT | 702 boy FMEX1E

L=48 - M0
L4 M2¥1l

IXBXOETFTW

tiew blade holder

Mew yoke

Thrust collar

Brg. 10-1%

firg, 15-20

Brg. CRTS-12

#4 Bardening FW

4 x 10 x 0.8PW

M4 x 25Cs

Piver bolt (A)

New centar hub

Gimbal shaft

Gimbal shaft metal

Yoka damper collar #A) (5)
 § Toke dust cap

fiew damper rubber

4 Brg. HKO40B
1 Gimbal seesaw
H Gimbal seesaw Brg, holder
3 fiew mixing arm for 40
4 Hixing arm holder
2 Bryg. LEOAD
'] Heedle pin 2 x 11.8
1 Needle pin 3 x 15.0
1 tisedle pin 4 x 29.8
1 M4 x 45a
1 M4 x &5s
1) Ml x 28Cs
] M2 = &PH
T M3 mor
L} M2 = laPn
§ M2 Mot
1 o1 Now spwash plate
1 Swash plate boot
] #5 Ball

| 2
1
1
1
z
1}
2
1
L]
)
L
2
1
I
H

j

|
1
: §
2
2
2
: 4
2
-4
2
L
1
|
i
!

et

control arm

Pivor arm

Radius ars

40 Mast collar

2 %3 x 3.1 85 collar
M2 x 15PN

#IFW

M3 = LOPH

Fod end

Adjust rod M2 x 16
Adjust rod M2 x 80
Adjust rod M2 x 110
4x B x 0.5F0

M2 x BPH
Mast block

|
|

1

-13—




M. A—%—~y FORFT MOUNTING THE ROTOR HEAD

Attach a screw-locking agent here,
#¥Floo 2HEMHID

R=% =~y O

DD (L=1Bj2erpe—U=g(M=1) R ESA¥=
H—F A0 (M= 10)M4UF - r THRAETEZ T, (228
b EsO L0 )

() (M—1)2sFr3id—ri—DIc Ml r=E4L
SUMET(M—10)MAU+2 FEEBLIASLET,

@ (M=1)24E5 44—t 1Lh (M—10)

H4U+ o bz (L= 1B) v —v—DHEICYTE

T O (M—9 )MAXE S5s 26T (M—-1)2s¥S

1 —r—EELET,
(M=1)22 34 —t-D&EM 5 B5 D {rHIC

HE2ITET.

@ (M—1)R3IE54F—ri—cxtt+ o RBEAFTZHY
(M=B8 )2 —asrsqsv—JL—teHE2Y

LdbBLAAET,

(B) E-HFOD(M=1 )22 54 F=1ri—DF BT
LBHEL, TR(M—B )220~ 28 E544—
FL—FOLHIIR4 2 beEERL, (L—18) St
W= —RKPr LB (M-8 )z —F2 s
ESdH =T - LR RIcARLTTAV.

2) @

M—10

B —%
{ kv

M-1

Rotation direction of the rotor
(When observed from above, clockwise rotation)

:%% S Ao RIEENTHE

Fix with spoxi-oriented adhesive.

S

N g—F—av By

M=l | 2rEadd=ri= W
M=2 | A=tz |
M=1 |28ad=}p2pEtqf=T =}
M=4 |MEXE RES%—

M=b |#Be—un

M-8 MfZx15 FH

M=T |M3X30 C»

M-8 [ MBAqELs o)

|
|
M=1 | MAxXd Sa
M—10 | MAUS =}
M=11 |MAx80 O»
M-IE [ MesdEdo ) | \
_EEEE] M} MOUNTING ROTOR HEAD
RTEEE ) Stabilizer bar (A}
Root end
Expart stablliser biade
H-4 | M) x 5 BS collar
5 Ball
M3 x 15FH
M) x 20 Cs
M3 Wylon mut
M = G8n
M3 U nut
M4 = JOC»
M4 Hylon mut ‘

LI I T N —y

M=1

B e ke b R

x
e
(]

%7 Practicsl size

(% &% W5

MI¥ 18 e@m!
by thr ety rodd wf M2 w 16

(o ————
Lo—@—:ﬁmm -2 ?t—~—l

Lo —
frceabasd MEY ROEMY
Lirw the setiurt rod of M2 = 60

(E 8- 3% 1

M2 a5%Mm)
Lt v acint ot of M2 = 44

(F) ~85mm —2 r——

@—!ﬂzmm—l — -

(reeabns¥

MR AL EEM

VAT et SR e

i_ trGaxbusy
I

M2¥lokEn) e e acljuny vedd of M2 » 110 |

3 (L= 18)Lonpi=d—DHBRMICA 32 FEBRLTS
SZMC(M-5)ba =l (M=d)3XE25—% (M-
6 IMZX I5PHTM{F it T,

4 @ (L—-B88)ZfE8FHAT 2T L—FEITALERETT

SRL Al F—n% (L—-36)M2XE8 PHTIMEFITZ2T,
@ (L-88)SBWAPs»Las b=t (L—84)z"n
Lad L=t —veRAMERNTERLET,
() Brg B CEEANFA G OBCEILTTAV,

8) @ FiVevia79 245 2 ERELTHTTET.

BHEIRBMIOBBLTTFA, 2 (L—40) 327
T=Hit(L—-28) X 118=—FAVV LB ANIMWICIES
CANRCFHT(L—28)2X I8 =—FarPoriiaani
UrBctTELAVTL: 5.

@ FoeviaTt b0 (L-40)538727 2% (L—
BBIFEFAV s La FL— bOEMEEFAO BLEO (L

(B)—130mm —3 %

—BE) OB H—nziifly 2T,
B I (L-B88)FBR2A7v+aT—F PiPaabaTy

Fro—=2—na, FORT (A= 1D) 2472 IEADRET,

@ (L—1)Fes—nFE(M—T )M3IX 20Cs & (
M—8 M3+ Ao+ bTIA-0) A AR FIZIR
hitire T,

() Fi2e o a7 bOIL—45) M8 % 10 PHIZH L0
ELTHe2Y.

N (F-1) 42T v—FERABILHD (M—11)M4 X
0Cs & (M—12)MAF Mot b R(L—1 )HFTL—F
we ¥ = CMBFITHLLAVTL 2 3,

B) (F—l)Aad4FL—FlLiM—-2) =}tz Fe (M-
TIMBX20Cs & (M—8 )MB8+ 4024 FTRATZET,
g, MERM-(F—1)2427L—Fit, Yov—oD
HLET(L=1)IBIr—Fday—EMBEILEAOTL 2 5,

MOUNTING THE ROTOR KEAD

1).(1). Place the stabilizer bar (M-1) in the
gimbal seesav (L-18) and mount it with
MAU nur (¥-10) (nur whose threading part
is shorcer).

NOIE; Tighten the M4U nur (M-10) until at
least ono thread of the stabilizer bar
can be seen.

(2). Pulling cthe stabilizer bar (M-1)
outwards, fit the M&U nut (M-10) to the
inside of che gimbal seesaw (L-18). Nextr,
fix the stabilizer bar (M-1) with two Mé&
x & 58 (M-9).

2).(1). Mark the scabilizer bar (M-1) at the
point far by 35mm from the tip end of the
bar,

(2). Apply an epoxi-oriented adhesive to
the stabilizer bar (M-1) and inserc the
expert etabilizer blade (M-3) as turning
it,

ROTE: Make equal the length of right and
left srabilizer bars (M-1). Referring
te the Illustration, adjust che
direction of the expert srabilizer
blade (M-3) so rthat it may become
horizonral when making horizontal the
gimbal seesaw (L-18).

As shown on rthe ifllustration, fix the
#5mm ball (M=5) and 3x5 collar (M-4) at the
center position of the gimbal seesaw (L-18)
with M2 x 15PH (M-6) as shown on the {1lus-
cracion.

4).(1), As shown &z the 411lustration, mount
¢5mm ball at the dBmm new swash plare
(1~33) with M2 x 8 PH (L-36).

(2). Cement the swash plate boor (L-34) ro
the ¢8mm new swash plate (L-33) and the
swash place (L-34) with an 4instant
adhesive.

NOTE: Be careful so that the adhesive may
not enter the bearing.

5).(1). Assemhle the new wash-out in reference
with the illuscration. After that, check
te see if the whole wash-out can lightly
move, When inserting 2x11.8 needle fin
(L-23) in the radius arm (L-40), try to
put the 2x11.6 needle pin (L23) between
the radio pliers for sasisr insertionm.

{2). Mount the radius arm (L-40) of the new
wash-out at the upper two lomger ¢5mm
ball (L-35) of the #Bmm new swash plate
(L-33).

6).(1). Insert the é8mm new swash plate(L-33),
new wash plate and the rotor head in the
main mast (A-10) in this sequence.

(2). Mount the new center hub (L-11) at the
main mast (A-10) with M3 x 20 Cs (M-7)
and M3 nylon nut (M-B).

NOTE: The M3 x 10 PH (L-45) of the new
swash plate is now temporarily fixed.

To mount the main blade (F-1), it is
betrer to mount M4 x 30Cs (M-11) and M4
nylon nut (M-12Z) at the new blade holder
(L=1) in advance.

Mount cthe oot end at the main blade
(M-1) with M3 x 20 Cs- (M-7) and M3 nylon nut
(M-8). And Lt is better that the completed
main blade is mounted ar the new blade
holder afrer linkage.

3).

7)s

B).

—14-

T

o O




Step N

Step O

N, ¥ — RO R{F MOUNTING THE SERVOS

54—t OWa G
EoFIoba—md—d¢
Pitch control servo in case of 5 servos.
N-10 -
N-—-12 -~
2o bt

CyFavbro—n
Throttle , pitch control servo

} 4=

H—HOmE

D #=HEHOTHE A=t B E T4 32 PCRRETS
e -2 (N—10)M8X10PELE (N—11) M8+
gyt v b (N—12) 23 FW. CHuzEBL TRHFIIZ T,
() 44 —FHIBESH—HHRICERLT Faw,

2) He—FelMfRrRE (B=7)4—2Rit—2EY
fHireT.

8) FH—FO - FREZERCESLLS L, ) —FRRZ
F-TRETOLELEDIELTH,ERLTL S,
() =hard—fezpm—t—4—dBEMT I
B4 —d~s FOBEMNC 2~ MmO <= OHEFHIIT TFAL,

R} #—AOW{ MOUNTING SERVO

W-1 | es Fzu¥ | 1

N-2 | M2X10PH | 2

N=3 Tlex)pPafzr @ : |

-4 |M2x38 78.xb=pF | |

N=B |M2x100 . ]

N-8 | BEF—w :

T e = N=T [21vzsyn- tH
N-8 |M2xE FH 5

Aileron servo we ik ses =
N-10 | Maxi0 Py 18

N=11 | MB*= ¢ ]

N-t1| =80 FW 18

MIXII0TSeXbay | 1

PRod and
M2 x LloPH X
Mjuot joint (B)
M2 x 35 Mijust set 5
M2 x 100 Adjust set
¥5 Ball

Wire sticker

M2 x BPH

M2 Mut

M3 x 10PH

M3 Nut

EIFW

M2 x 110 Adiust Tod

sS4 —gubo—n4—&

Rudder control servo

MOUNTING THE SERVOS

13. Hemove every servo horn froim the servas
and mount the servos at the position shown
on the illustracion with M3 x 10PH (N-10),
M3 nylon nut (H-11) and #3mm FW (N-12). At

this time, be careful £for the mounting
direccion.
2), After each servo {s mounted, cighten the

servo mounting bar (B-7).

After the lead wire of each servo is
connectad ro the recaivar, bind all rthe lead
wires with vinyl cape.

Note: In case the alleron serve comes in

contact with the elevator servo, attach a

veneer board, 2 to 3mm thick, to the partc

of the servo head.

3).

E R —0 =

/ Elevator servo
/
i

TIS=TH LI~
Muffler adapter ™

\"-.
@+ 719 Option s
40—4AORARETTI—
"

~. Square type muffler

TI7?5—0ONED
TIF—IMAENREOR VBT~ A0 AT v 5 DR

BHTTHLNELET, (¥5800 #7592)

1) w23 =L=20—7 ¢ 72 —DRMEIC, L3R e—n
M (rexa—2F )R, MAX 12Ca T 95— L3 7 3—
TETF—2RNHE, (7 7F5—7 ¥ —OFRAICER)

2) vTS—TH T S ORMAEICS L— RS,
MBSXI1ZAMANPTTII—7 ¥ 7 2 —L 2 plliftit
Be

. for 40 - 48 engine |

0. ¥7 5 —@HflF MOUNTING THE MUFFLER

~__M4XI[2Cs

T MASX1Z REaak

Hexagon nut

MOUNTING THE MUFFLER

It is highly recommanded that che muffler of

our own brand for 40 to 49 engines, which takes
good effect for silencing noises, is to be used
also in your helicoprar. {Oprion: ¥5800)
1).  Stick a silicon-orienced sealing agent
(Bas-coaulk,ece.) to the mounting surface
between the muffler and che suffler adaprer.
Then, mowunt the smuffler and suffler adapter
with M4 x 12 Ca, (Be careful for the dirsc-
cion of the mufflar adapter).

Stick a sealing agent to che mounting
surfaca between the muffler adaprer and the
engine and mount them with M3.5 x 12 hexagon
bolrs.

2).

] 2 3 L} 5 7 10




Step P

P-|. BEERO U r—2

T LT 2»¥u FAF 49 7 Engine control pitch stick

8 (rH HIGHEST position

# #¢4) » (UE Hovering position \

TlA—d et —

i Elevator servo

HLE{2E LOWEST pesition

A4 [H] Berwean-core distance:

\ 120 %

& Tuming to RIGHT

"-.._

& #%) ST ® Hovering position

ZME  Tuming to LEFT \\\

DON (it

1 Fumnm‘__ gr_ e e -

ot L o 55— ET = .

- : HRIGHT 22 LEFT & o

# Right Lety & o
- ilfi# pon
\+ +$4) - #3315 On howering Forward P
& = TSR0 —O /
RIGHT %W“/—r—__fﬁiﬁ e dimn i, FoLZozvENEE
, — With the engine SLI Audd

S¥—9—&
Rudder servo

AT —h
\Muinlram'

2T wadb—pbeDFd 9 aTO9b0REE

[ N
Wash-out

R T b (A~ 2T g atb=k{A)~

= T

L (e vy

Helicopter centeriing

St =) —EE G M=

7 aROBERLCOLTRARCHERNSREXFICERLTFEL. (NEE#ALIT,)

1) 2REMOEAMRTLLHL -TF 8

2) 2, BRAO A =5 AN, augmamz { = FEAN
FT. UJBI%I: COERRFYVET, S22 LOBFTHY -
TFaL

B) BHAWMOEF VL~ FoHNBBUMSE L, ==
Feoafirl| (L,
#? AR —{UMiIzTS

4) @

Tl Aoy Pk LbH—2F 4
o L —BTomm)
HH—HCE —~ WA RTH, RO — & §H
L, 44 —#H@HGESRz a2 (R0s b)), EoF
bR —iOr - EBR N LET.
@ RO -t FHFEIOEE2HLET,
@ F—bdie PHEICLFRBETYE LN, TR
DI EOF - RPYNIRG, HOBCIECLET,
@ EH—LREEF—NEM2X%8 PH EM 2+ b TR
i, 2o u @l THIS T,

§) T ¥aFaLhe—ple— -SSR R
Ly Yausrbo—S (20 aba?r—FDOLEFRT~8m)
UM+ —#s—DhOh60ER) T8,
it L, SEH—ABM2XBPHEM2+ - rtTREHEZ,

8) Je—HZH—da—HMPUTEALS, BH—d -
FENEND L S—Co x FEFRAATETY, ERCFans
vr-DfRIEIET e FOESFMRLTTFELL,
H—KEF L —MDo » KOTHEIL, 4—FOEFHICL IR
hETH, Tl<—a—F, xioEESMEN120T0E,
o3 rbo—LltSMe 76 %, =23 JBI2EMKN 126
Tluhgd, (ROECILSTHRERLTFIV.)

7 v FOREHBENELLS, 7odDEAFT 0 7 280 L
T, FEIORT#EHICE L —Hil HREELTHRZT,
() 4—FOBREHHRIC CEBLTTFEN,

2yFT

VIEW showing the rear side of tail transmission

F—aAE oF0 o F Tailphchrod
F—pE oFFL— k2 kst — Tail pitch plate sopper

F— & o F 7L~ b Tall pitch plate

F=#D — 5 —7F |-— } Tail rotor blade

Lt H Y

2 FRA o—OF

When the engine pitch is a1t SLOWEST.

For handling the prop, please carefully read the

FEFT Parallel

instruction manual attached to your prop. lUseasackN]

1). Complecely charge the battery of the transmit-
ter and the receiver.

). First of all, rturn .on the switch of che
cransmizter sud mext cturn on the receiver. When
turning off, turn off the receiver first. Then,

turn off the transmitrer. Keep rthis seguence
completely.
3). Set each trim laver of the rransmiccer (refer

to the instruction manusl of the prop) to the
neurral (MIDDLE) position and the engine control
(chrottle) lever stick to the SLOWEST position
(the extremely low position).
4).(1). When wmounting the horm =at esch servo,
use a cross-type horn. When using four serves,
the horns for engine control (throttle) and
piteh econtrol should be a diak type of horn.
(2). Look for the position where the sérves cam
be sec as shown in the above illustrarien.
(3). Afrer checking that each serve can be
installed, cut off three horns of the cross
type horns and make it one as shown in the
illuscracion.

(4). Mount & @5=m ball at each horn with a M2 x
BPH and M2 nut and give a screw-locking agent
to it.

(5}, Use & disk-rype horm for the servos of
engine control =nd picch concrol, and deter-
mine the position (the distance from the
center of the serve horn) so that the pitch
stroke (the vertical stroke amount of the
swash plare) may becone 7 to Bmm. Then, drill
a hole and mount & é5m= dia. ball wich M2 x
BPH and M2 mut.

(6}. Afrter respective horn is mounted at eunch
servo, moun:t & rod from each servo horn to
Tespective lever. At this time, adjust the
lengeh of each rod se that each lever may be
located a5 shown in the illustration. The
dimension becrween the serve and each rod may
differ to the brands of servos. However, rough
distance between cores is about [J0w= for the
elevator and the ailerom, about 75mm for the
pitch control and about 125mm for the enﬂ.m
control. (Flease finely adjust these distances
according to this instruccion manual),

(7). Afrer the rod is mounred, move each scick
of the prop and check to see if each lever cam
move as per the 4indication on the above
illustracion.

NOTE: Be careful for the rotation direction of
each servo.

-16—




P-]. BiEFfloY o5 —

A2 TL—FDE 3 FHE

TyavBAO—EyFRIEOME STATE with ENGINE CONTROL at SLOWEST and PITCH at minimum,

A LI AL P8~
Stabilizer bar

I-, A4 Front edge line

Turning to left 7=4E EHE Tumning 10

right
12mm  12mm
= v e EH
Aileran rudder angla
{E# Low speed
Al
High speed

koL y—poi—EaR
Carburattor lever at LOW speed position

T O
e () @ Aileron
@ @ & &
i
RIGHT = LEFT

TR aFH—F
" Engine control & Pitch mrvo

X

elelec@e

"

80"

+—dOBEELA /

{& M Fosr edge line

24 eFr—FIRmE
Sectional view of main blade

Pa2254 FR

Pitch slide amount

oSl —Lot

PITCH ADJUSTMENT OF MAIN BLADE

TYAVBRHE »TREOWE STATE with ENGINE CONTROL at HIGHEST and PITCH at maximum,

i \.&l
A
s ! 3.!\“1\\\\-.....
il —

AT Berwmen-core distance:

/ 120%

(c]
(<]

J|

= AR

5H4—#HOMBE In case of 5 servos

P2 bo—td—i

Piteh control servo

H—FDETELSH

Romation direction of serve

AT 4 F b —F Throtnle servo

+ — o (O [E]§% 7 [i5) Aotation direction of serve

N X4 TL—FOE 788
1)

HaTL2,

A (AP bR )2F oo iR —DHNRT, ¥
B—FD( F=1) st oF - etk AMICEE LT
AFETAN—FT— FEFTH Tt —
YRR L BB LET. TR 4 7L — FORMEE
ERT, A7 v—FOMBROBLHEBBOERERAILZRE

APESAS =D RTTHIseMBLETY, bLAL>T
Lo FORGBEA2ES A F—N—gHLTHTH (BEAR)
K- TWh, @Dey bDo s Frr FeREE L E SAA

TRAFESA - —LEFELILITARL 2T,

2) —HOoTr—Feo.rORqBHBRNZL IS,
Fe 180" AES#T, ERHMO /4> 7L — FONDE BT
AEEIAF—ri— L 2 42T L~ FRRTTORGRBERTICE
SRTHMBLEIT. 44T —FINEORLELN FbH 0B
gicit, @Oe s bOo 4 Kz FeEOOICRELEBLIET.

A Fo—

Carburertor lever at HIGH spead position

] L]

S5Y4—FKOoBE

In case of 5 servos

Lo Py O — -

.~ Piteh control servo

28 o kot —ff 1

Throttie servo

PITCH ADJUSTMENT OF MAIN BLADE

1),

Turn either of the main blades (F-1) right to
the side of the helicopter body with the engine
control (throttle) stick at SLOWEST position and
hold the stabilizer blades so that the gimbal
seesaw may become horizontal. At this time,
looking ar the top end section of the main blade,
check to see if the line connecting the center of
the front edge line of the front blade with the
top of the rear edge line is parallel to the
stabilizer. If the center line of the main blade
is downward (toward the rotation diraction) to
the stabilizer, screw in the rod end of the rod
"A" dn the clockwise direction and adjust 1t
until the line may become parallel.

2).

After the hlade adjustment is made ar one
blade, turn the stabilizer by 180°. Looking at
the section of the opposite main blade, adjust so
that the centerline of the stabilizer may hecome
parallel to cthat of the section of the maln
blade. In case the center line of the main blade
is downward to the front, adjust the rod end of
the rod "A" as shown In the left illustracion.

N b =




Qv bEv-Fov/ E—0T EHfFIJ FINISHING MOUNTING THE CABIN AND CANOPY

I

FrEY-fsJE—ORNITEMHAG
(Q=1)*+E-CMELTHREICIE, HHDFT AL
(R-8 ) EE=-7 tOBEs2ATRESELT AV, B
2 AMUAILECBELS 2T L —HALTLL S,

2xv548

D (Q=1)%+ v 2800 BLULDH - ot ——TREZR
LTHMHZ 3B {Li¥. RBFEAT 250 ¥5—FTv
2% L¥LTFaV.

D BEErBaTRBETIHEIZE, UaLsRY, MEdiss
LT 6, ROBBIZH T T2

4 BB SG (R—2 1 EN=— 2B BIcaheT ~
HITOET, (R=-B3)EY -0 Lbsassfe—
TER-T(Q-1)*cv2it (R—8 IEE~— 22538
i, RS o%u{TAnVTL 5,

5 (R—BIEB7—2Fli-libE, Sub—3TL—~THE
ANCESICR, rvsomBns I T—2RETHERERYH
TRVWTL 3.

K=7

K-10

) TrbEo T /E—OBEHG MOURTING CABIE CANDFY

Gt | #er I
G-2 | a-oe—t @R | 1

| cabin
Cancpy (Windsnield)

FrEY - FosE—OMIT
11fQ-lJ*-ar&«ﬁabuﬂgfaﬂmaummnm

(A—S)ERlMfic«7F(E-H) 2,
oliMEtntT,

20 Q=103+ R (A=50)MEPB L7 b EMEUS
HBORE*Y) - FIAFETHIIES, ETHIVAEHIT,
EFHELTHLE ¥BONXNEHUTFaL,

8 (Q— )% d (A= Bl ) BAEM e« 7 bicERi 12z B
TIE—10)M2Y¥X 10 K2LL(E—T7 V#3FW.TIQ—1)
FrE o (E—4 )3 ARHALGIBCLTR: S5 M
MATVRET, (432 F8R)

4 (Q-1 )%+ e5@ELGNLT(Q-2)%-0P—3%
MFTET. (Q-2) 4« P8 (Q—1 )% s vigss
T (K- 11)M26%6 TS LMHTENRE, 432 bitER
TIRERBET, (IS T) 0 RERITEL ERLTL
k55

AHREDI v tE

| MzRmy ‘ 1 ‘ Aspembling tnstruccion manusl
. x) ] Iflustraricn
Efr-1 1 Trunscribing mark
LB+ -¢ LS 1 | L-tyre wreach 1.5
- =0 1 L-type wranch J.0
. s 1 Le=type wrench 2.5
. 30 1 L-type wranch 3.0 ]
B) (Q2 )& ¥=—%(Q—-1 )% mnHtzmcn

2T, " iFTHs bLET. RIWTMEVEEBIC S o F L,
BITESHTY > FLEAFMNELTL S,

) (Q-2 )4« ¥=%(Q—1)%+suim(K=11)M286
XETS L(K=18)M25 FW. TIREHITZE T, W ~=+¥iz
&S bLTIQ—1 )+ EoOMlnG, TS Ois0
Esric=a L RRIRTEAL THEOL, RESC TS i s
ORBZOTL 2 5.

T Q-1 )%-Er® (A—54)REMHEL -2 Fic (E—10)
M8 X I2ZPHL(K—T7) & 8 FW. TILidH, e (K—12) M
2TXWEFLE(RE—T)FIFWT(K—4 ) a3 TR
fHtE T,

FINISHING & MOUNTING THE CABIN AND CANOPY

In case of painting the cabin (G-1), deter—
mine the paints, taking the color layout and
and balance as whole into considerarion, The
paints should be 2 urethane paint or lacquer
spray for plastic models.

ON PAINTING

1). Roughen the surface of the cabin (-1
with a sand paper of B00 meshes or more to
secure gasier paint adhering. Provide the
cabin with wmasking tapes to finish 4t
beautifully,

2). 1f several kinds of paints are used for
finishing, paint the color from thin., If a
paint is coared, wait until it is complecely
dried, before painting next,

3). After the painting is completed, fic the
transeribing mark (E-3] to the position
whers it is sticked, and cur off by scis-
sors. Then, stick masking tapes on che
transcribing marks (R-1) to azdhere them ro
che cabin (G-1) to get rid of your Einger
prints.

4).  1n case of painting lacquer spray on the
body afrer the transcribing marks are
adherad, give & coat of CLEAR for urethane
painting to bring luscer,

MOUNTING THE CABIN AND CANOPY

36 Mount the cabin (g-1) to the helicopter
as shown on the {llustration and decermine
the positione of right and left wind shield
mount shafcs (A-54) and of the control panel
of the base plate for the mechanical parcs.

2). Drill holes of ¢Jmm dia, on the cabin
(1-1) for the purpose of mounting the cabin
at the wind shield mount shafc (A-54) by
using & drill or the like. Firs: of all,
drill 2 smaller hole than 3m= dia, Then,
confirm the posirion of drilling. after
that, drill z hole of 3mm dia.

3). After mounting the cabin (Q-1) ar the
wind shield mount shafr (&-54), press down
the cabin to the control panel (K-4) and
tighten M2.7 x 10 wood screw (¥-10) and é3mz
FW (F-7) to fix the cabin.

4). Onee the cahin (Q-1) is removed from rhe
helicoprer, mount the canopy (G-2), Placing
the canopy (0-2) on the cabin (0-1), derer-
=ine the mounting position wich M2.6 x 6 TS
(F-11) as shown on the {1lustration {iz is
becter that small hole is drilied by using a
drill in advance).

5). Cut the canopy hy using scissors along
the groove for mounting the canopy (0~2) at
the eabin (G-1). Firstly, cut oif largerly
than the width of the groove. Finally, ecut
off to the size parrially,

6). Mount the canopy (0-2) at the cabin (0=1)
with M2.6 x & T5 (K-11) and M.25 FW (K-13).
cut veneer plate inco small pieces and fit a
cut piece to the part of tapping screws (T5)
from inside of the cabin (Q-1), and the 15
(tapping screws may not come off during
£lying).

7 Mount the cabin (Q-1) at the wind shield
mount Bhate (4-54) with M3 x 10PH (K=10) and
#3mm FW (K-7). Then, mount them at the
control panel (E-4) with M2.7 x 10 wood
screw (K=12) and 43mm FW (K-7).




ELETHII TMBIIRRL 2L 45, A b ) —Tmssun
ACOBOEE RCELTFRV LV OFSCSRLET, Tof
AFEORMARS T, FRLT754FcFutsT,

754 b
TE4A PRBTRCANZ2 TS — e TEBO S iSRS

FRTFaL, &, 5CaEMIRAOENICL, RAOEY

e, EAHEORY - EAOEBICLETASBCLTTFAL,

MFATRUES AHIECBFRT, ECERERTES S EH5H 0

TRAGLLVBMCILT Faw, 2, Aol zABz3dmi0

RFESRe MY, =00 SHEELTOIMIT BRI A &5 I

SUVRIELT TS,

ENTIE

D MEy o rEREEANZT,

2) ¥+ TV —D==Fu%, Vs ZVBBIAALIZTH S b —
AEXECELTREDET,

3 TEMCNEVOFSTHM ) —hhAmMLET,

1) ZEMD24 2 220N, ACERWO 1 =2 AT ET,
AH—HOBMXL6 T —RERLIT, (L. ofR8O0Ba
RAA 22U THEET,.)

5 MEAs—s-OEELHNEABLLY, =20 0@EESH
RBEERLRT 2— 1 o 77 ; LA EFRORETT,

6] =Dkl
Ted@zras b )alimlir®icL, =325 5 402
Rro-fUR(—FT)eLET,

D 8BS = FDT—F A — %2 EETRE, EEBT
BUFYLHFE—DRE S b FRRAZT,

@ 28— 020t Bar—h—T— ) — MBS
=¥ -}, MBI - 502223, 2H—%,
RN BR) TV,

B eI OBBEGMAIIG, 2% —F 4 0T o
bRzt T, oKL oA EERO
TATLAP L IR E~F DT LR T, rirL, B
BLEBCE22:2 ¢y 028 EIfTETORTE, 43
pFBEI-bL. p—Sd—nL rHERLTRERETTOTE
SEBL, > CoBBLES bRz 2T 40
2% Fif, Re—~EEIELTF&V. =22 hao —fHE
[ ZB 28l i— bLEZVEEOREN ) TR o7 T2H
S, EAO 222 220 b ALt=Fdr
EWTFaw,

G RT3 X3—FRETFLETHM, bLa—FRiETLE:
Bz i b o TZBTHAL, $eTLs-D=
“KARAT R~ a7 KEKHLTRBIAAT TSV,

F3 2% oEy
1) =L oosimlrs, MEOD -2 —~, F3is, DU
B> T amM e bicpit TIRY, Ll s bEREmOMSE
mElEMntIRICEESET,

2) EMAOLOLAF g o 2R F LTI EIIT V22T,
AATL—FHREAELARSR L 5ETEEBL L 126,
A4 T—FORBEN L F=-F(EHEDL4 v FL—D
BRILIE LS 2% 72 —F ) ARPICBL A THAS DA
LTFEW: SRICBASZHTLES, KEBKZ aL2F 4
2?EFHT24 71— FoRGESILESETHES2 T,

() FEeRLLTIr —FOHES (LH3BLC 1B
LEWTTFaLv.

B) AA S L—FHERICEE a6, 3ok s — i
RCRALTOHD O o FA (N —SOBELER ) 227
L. a2 Fzr FeGERIRISRATTS W, (SO 1~
Fl—Fd 10 mumnTOSBET LEEESTT,)

D F3ox 2 YONBIE, 2RO 1 T — FSNREICELE -
TRAZET, b= FR YRRV BLTMNBLT Fatw

5) WESRNILEA, =00 AT 2 0kBRa—(0FE(Y
- OESM LT, ULtl= P—FFTHE-TEE
KL, E5h0—HMs 4 T~ FOEBHART, p—9—
EoF 0 IEL o TS H@EML, ALOMCE ST RVIETL
2h, B FA( N r—COMEN ) e EGHRToFL TR
BL, 65—E+s -+ RABEGL-TTa L,

H#EOME
P VORRICRARTILS, FEAECRER T2

Te
1) ME2E i, B S 3 mi ERATHIE: KTy s
2T, (HILRE)

) BEMO o ns L 2 SLLT2 FUHTHAEE, =&
ILAF o PEHMERIC RIS E, MiEIWMO®D HICL 3L,
FoARRHBEL LA TEIRTTCTY, zo00a5 447
SHAMEITESTSL, =L OHELNLBELTRV E b,
BREDSAHLTE LLEOBEIRE, $#+ T s—D==Fn
AT RENAR S~ I THBAATARET, =232 25 4
z 2EPRANROF (B —lHs 40 BlL) Ts—n 8
SASE N ARSI T —FraLFRlL ool A
TTFaL,

8) Toasas g A0 BEOOURT, MED S — LEES
HHELSHIcshEL LG, 2OHRSH LTS RE 40y
A~ SMICEITAET. BHRSERCE LT3 TT
T ITNL, BOmUBEELEES, THPL=2 3525 4 44
EFIARTORSHEIT. (HAEHBMCZ T 29000 %
Fiad, MES FASERBMLETDT, 1= SICAERA = =it
RETTFULOT, BOBERCHVCETFIERL TGRS
a—ic LT Fat.)

) FAOHET, MR LEETE20OMICARNYS G0N
MER @TANE, KOFETF—ATL—FO¥ Q8%
fTuwveT,

5) RAiEsF L2, MEMEDAMICHCSaT, 55—
TV — PO, FRTAENAY 2T, BARD Y-
be—w® b I ATHRLHEL T Cod&icitDrRD
FuuEd, == sr— W F TL— A b pit=( 3=
ki oL aWESE)OMIXS 8s £P230T, 7— ¥
2F 7L —FEAMRHLTOREFS -4 T —FDE s =50
TCESHRET, BHSERMC EXCRF—N o * 7~
P, Giemd L XITBme AN, AR T amic,
BUEIFEELS R WEC (LB ETABLT TaL,

B) AT - FDUBMHET LIS, 2+ 40DASf 2 F8A
NTFSL,

7) ke OMNE

JADKETHEASFF LI TT S, R LOBCHEN Hd
EtH{BscuRERO = Lo AL i—TRBL 2T,
BEEs R BB F 1L LA—sEIT, oM CBEziz
Flabi—sEICMBLTFSL,

B) zv<—y—-DNE

AACHETHEZFLILTTFSY, BEAMO= 32 29
P RRAENINNE ERLUCGCEEOGRIECLET. 2O
HREVELBBTIRTHAL, x-S —pyari—p
PLForicLey. (BOMIICE=T, 20BOF 2 b4
LORBFLELET,) LLAMMRWTHES BRI ORI Y
L tLET,

754 +mE

~laFs—it, EF- W@ - ES5L05MIc bRFTHE 21
M) A (B EES AT ESOFHELT, ~a P
P, e FREEN &MY L FCES L bR TOE T,
SHIS2—WEEIHIOBMBUTTY, FBOBLHESLT
bR L THGEL T FESL ST h SeA, B
Akt e L 3L LTE 420ES HBAECHMAC TR
EFes ) o TR HIEZHADT, RN RO SETHTE S
TTFaL,

1) 2TMREOLEELREQEEATHOET, 2 Lr=3—}
Nl Foer( blbrt—% RICFF3 ) ICLT
HaET,

2) 2T RF L2 EALTDEUTOS, AEOT Ty
EEL—DPMMERE F =T =L bl ES A UE ]
PANRED)ITEIMIC, Row hwxF (odp 8~y
TRHELEFTAET, ARRPLUNEFATHHBTI 0L 2 T
AF 427 TOTINLTEHL ENGE, Fo2TERLT

LENETOT, @ik a0~

AWmBELEz6T =00

F4o2%R0a40 20— (Fl) e Firassetr, &
BETI2WAEe 10 mll LFE L2 #2RTT, LI+ YT
ABLUBTTILAKSEAL I VFEALETOT, b2 [F
MEBD= 25 (2 D@VEET R4 —LTFAL,

B) T32AF o OEOEN T — RN, Amic~
32 -—RREB0~40T2~8mRGFTEMc L5 TL
£33, S~AmORTHFUESMcuUL~ I ESICHEE
HAZHUECR S F—T, 2nEscBERTABEcR=no
Z2F 4 0?7 THPELTFEV,

O BWEINETRNY» CRRI LS FNERA LI YT
TH, ZEOEAR R AHOEENHESIRILZL EL 16,
BEREAIC SN =3 —2F 4 225 7o TR 25 < 07
FTHICODODSREN ) eP L3y, BEOFES [EoTH

BTI2MBRHE-TFaL,

L, T RS-t

SRR TEBLETE, BES S — L@lnEH/ML F—n
Fr—FEREMAALITOD, 2L S—F—Lii—|td|aT
FUOE, BUEOHEN LT VBRENRRICT = TH O BERT
ZRCHEF (D0 ALTTFa,

5 KMEOHMS2s—HFENE, SERBEOSEELEND
WATES SR L —IZ 20 TITFA, ERIZAFORTE
B2ESMILT TS, MELRLDR—F I licer. &
TELELAHAITOHES LML TERE, Snial
THabI2EH EESLABICERSHINAIURLE
RENETOT, #OCONETRESHL T &L,

HBELEII I FALORELAE

i iR | o« 7 ¥

| ® & %t W

‘ I+*7b$—mﬂﬂﬁkﬁq 7S reiRTLTAT, BH 4 SHEEINTE, WE s ZOnE

| TTaN FYREHTRn TGS, WE S D2 HORAA T4 | AL TOTE ) B oo

| * 2H DEIRONTIMELY, | DEILSH 3, |
; TALT  Av—0EY |5 as—waml, A8

= | e | T

VM| FeFri—ERBIRRLY, | TFTXERTLT, 22 o B TS

2 | Ll Tues, —o— R TREERLTES | AANTIE, 72 ro%m

» :{ 7S AHFMULL [ 2T I=omK | ZB 2R |

8 73V icMMsSOTVE, | BHDBLT § FITRUAL, M7

f 2 TTIRER, Y-

o iy—?xyﬁbﬁﬂﬂbbfl

& | =S PoMERHT. |
% FeTL P —CHELTRMY | 20 2 b ansTaBANS +fiv*—mm$ﬁ¢&vﬂ1:ﬂ;zf4vﬂ&1~h
3 EMSTT R, HTXa0T, 28 —-5—-T axkTas.

‘ S ;;“;zﬁﬁtﬁ'aﬁw nﬁv1w¢—mﬁl$ﬁvi34m§—mu’
i . = T LTS, .

| =3 | |
L |
73 |
Ly '

YD BEET 5. == FASHITETRLN | musimTy . == PR o SRR A

Be,

124E0E 3 5,

| EEEin 3
B3, |

ZDPEe—bT S,

Bifti2AED: .

I3 RoF G —HDE

LA RUrd—HOE
MRBETKVEY

MGREED” ) oy =2,
DEE BH

~18-




K ®

eyl by H B

H L

AT L—FD T os e THED

BLTaBLBELEEBR, | 47— FoRR S5

24T v—Fons 28l

B GEBET S R

/LA b2k o XHEIH, AHHR 5. 4
Fo=Fho¥—oD Brg @ | Brg OXEM
|

3 PRFa—708 7 tHEds [ EFa—T227FL0R

1T L—FLimgLTVVE (BLed 27— FORER
Ve FERNEERTEST 3.
A4 zwabkodhh 24272 FOEH

- 1odia =3t BirsFoEE |42 -5—ndL—tOF | s L—Fir—nTL

- FENELDD 2000

+ UROw DA

M

| 4 32 paifidiaTirg,

AN A=t =gkt T
ViDe

A4 e FDER
ASEBLS—K —DXR

~ads—NEFLIEG.

zaxFer ezl

R, =L LRKEEC

#d oA L—FOY rFHiE
a TEMELY,

sf-TL—FoY-7HE

L& Zire E R T T

BEIEETTL,

EA- BRI TR s ]

BRoER

DMREHE" oy 2,0

HEM

zoaot—FK2RNORET
——FroRSOsEEIC Y
o TRy,

|RERBE” 1oy~ .0

HER

Zrh3IVEE50FL—KT 2 FICD20WT
a4 PRAMERBEL-TEN, 20206 40~45 82

IEZ»THRIET,

REEfoLRcLh, 4 —Fo@AWOER, 222 FRio—2
—~aF (EXTO—F—n, ) ~ORE, 220807

7 (50~61H) tlHELT,

= &
6 EXR =4 =5 FAssy
o EX %+t
o EX4% e/ ¥~

O ATt —bOFor—tey b

O EXHOS P —Ko—te oy b
o EX W& x4 vl

o B0 ~6lHixuy

o FiF—ATL—Fhily—Assy

ZRic B uamER

BB =+ 7 - ( EXAE)

WEFRT a7 L—F
Wegwabaad

o B8 Hrg. 7o 2

Brg, 6300
A—bohS—ty b
BO~6lRlz-LToa2
50 ~ 61 HMM4A FRE 75—
Xz (60-61@5HE~>7—)
EXH 2= v &hri—

0w iMBEs AT —F
S0+ iHFEr —AFL—F
F—nrtq4 7 (EX)
EX#=nd=b =2

ADJUSTMENT FOR FLIGHT
When flying your helicoprar for the first rimas,

please keep the instruction of person who has
experience of flying a radio control helicoprer. It
is highly recommended that your helicopter will be
insured for the sake of guaranteeing the helicoprer
itself and compensating wvarious personnel and
material damages.

Fly your helicopter above a vacant lot. Never do
it at & place where there are houses and a high
voltage transmission lines. While che engine is in
rotation, please never let people approach co your
helicopter, If thare are viewers around the site,
please carafully f£ly ic.

Now, let's start the adjustment for £lighc.

Fill the rank with fuel.

Turn back the throttle needle by one and half
turns from the excremely rightened posicion
counterclockwise.

Supply current to the plug from
battery for the plug.

Turn on the transmiccer and then the racsiver.
Here, check the movement of each servo again. (In
case = gyro is insralled, keep it off).

Check the rocation direction an eleccric
scartar. The correct rotation direction of cthe
engine is the left direction (CCW) of the cooling
fan when being observed from the above of &
helicopter.

Sctarting the sngine
Secting the engine control trim of che prop to
the intermediare position, locare the enzine
concrol stick to the SLOWEST (lowest) posicion,
(1). Hold the blade holder of the rotor head by

your left hand. Step on the skid pipe of the

landing gear with your left leg.

(2), Apply a starting belt to both the starter
pulley and the slectric starcer. Then, turm on
the switch of the electric starter, and give
tension to tha starcing belt.

(3)., 1f you hear explosion noises
engine, slacken the belt of the elecrric
gtarter. Here 4n case the engine is not
ignired, raise the engine control scick of the
transmitter by two or three steps. If the
stick is raised roo much, ir is very dangerous
because the rotor head will rotates after the
clucch shoe is matr ro che clurch casing. Afrer
the engine starts, immediacely lower the
engine control stick ro effect slow rotation.
If the engine stops at the SLOW rotation
({.a,, ar such a revoelurion speed that the
clucch is not met), raise the trim lever of
che engine control stick of the transmittrer a
lictle.

(4), Nexr, remove the plug cord. If the engins
stops when removing the plug cord, turn the
neadle valve of the carburector in the right
direction to tighten it a lirtle.

1).

2).

3). the 1.5V

&).

3).

6).

from the

TRACKING ADJUSTMENT

1). Hold the rotor head of the helicopter after
the engine starts, and carry your helicoprer
te a vacant lot. Turning the bow of the
helicopter windwards, place it on land. Scand
apart by 3 merers from the helicopter.

2. Raise cthe engine control erick of the
transzitter little by little., As the speed of
the engine reaches the level in which the
helicopter is about to land off, check to ses
if the tapes (the color-distincted tracking
tapes at both right and left main blades)
attached to the top end of the main blades
seoms to be completely of single, If they can

be seen double, immediately lower the engine
control stick and wait for complete stop of
the main blades.

NOTE: never stop the main blades by using a
glove or other cloth.

After the main blades completely stop,

remove the rod "A" of the main blade whose
tracking tape is seen lowersides (Refer to the
right upper view in the clause of LINKAGE] and
scraw in the rod end clockwise. (in case one
main blade 1s apart by abour 10mm from the
tracking of the other main blade, turn the rod
end by 1,5 times about).
4). The tracking adjustment is to be made by
turning the rod end half by helf rfurn uncil
the twe main blades can be seen completely
single.

Secting the engine control stick to the
SLOWEST position (refer to the clause of the
LINKAGE) after the adjustment is made, keep
the pimbal seesaw horizonctal with being held
by your hand, And check that the roter pitch
blade is zerp when being observed from the top
end of either main blade. If it is mot zero,
adjust the rod "A" by turming both right and
left rods by the same degree and make the
tracking adjustment again.

3).

51,

ADJUSTMERT OF EACH RUDDER

The adjustment of each rudder is to be made afrer

the tracking is completely adjusted.

1}. Turn the bow of the helicopter windwards.
And stand apart by J meters or more from the
helicoprer and parallel to the helicoprer body
(in eicher right or lefc side).

Raise the engine control scick of the
transmitter lipctle by litcle. As the engine
control stick is lowered to irs =middle posi-
tion, the helicopter body falls forward with
irs tail secrion raised a liccle. Acr chis
time, Lf the engine rocation is not smooth
when the engine control stick is raised up ro
the middle position or 4if the helicopter is
nor floarsd with more exhaust gas from the
engine chan usual emicred, try to tighten the
neadle valve of the carbureccor by rtwo or
three steps clockwise. Tighten it until the
tail section of the helicopter is floated a
licrle with cthe engine control scick posi-
tioned just before the middle posirion (f.s.,
40% stroke posicion from the SLOWEST point).
3). If che tail section can be floared or

raised wich the engine control stick at the

40% posirdion of its stroke from the SLOWEST,

.&ry to rapidly raise the engine control stick

by three to four sceps from that position, and

the helicoprer can be floated vercically. But
when the helicopter reaches the position 30cm
high from land, {mmediately lower the engine
control stick to ler the helicopter to land
on. If the stick is suddenly lowered o the

SLOWEST position, the helicoprer lands on with

a thud. Therefore, don't lower the stick up to

the SLOWEST position by one stroke, but do it

to the 302 scroke position at firsc.
4). Float the helicopter in the above manners,
At this time, if the bow is turned in either
direcrion, adjust the pitch of the tail blade
in the following manners.

If the bow is turned to lefr when the
helicopter is floated, it is necessary to
increase the pirch of the tail blade, It can
be adjusted by the trim lever of the rudder

2y,

5).

-



7).

control of the transmiccter, However, in this
case, adjust 4t 4in che following manners.
Namely, loosen the M3 x 5 Ss of the tail picch
blade stopper (Refer to the disassembling view
of che tail transmission) of the tail section,
and take ouc the tail picch plare a little in
order to increase the ctail blade pitch,
Contrarily, if the bow (s turmed to righe,
cake che tail picch plate inwardly. And adjust
this pitch until the bow is not turned in
elther direccion when the halicopter is
floated a littla.

6). After the adjustment of the tail blade is

compleced, turn on the gyro swicch.
Adjustment of aileron

fly your helicopter for a few mecers ac 30 to
40cm high. At this time, 1f the helicopter is
turned in either direcrion, correct the
tendency by using the rudder stick. And 1f ic
is inclined in either directiom, control it by
the aileron stick.

{d). 1t 4s a key point to prevent the helicoprer

from falling down to land off with the heli-
copter apt to go forwards a lictle ar firsc.
However, after you can correct the inclination
in either direction and the turning tendency
in either direction, exercise so as to land on
without forwarding. For this purpose, pull the
elevaror lever stick to "UP" side a little
(f.e., turn the scick to downward, namely,

RETREAT side). However, if che helicopter
lands on with the elevator lever stick pulled,
its tail side lands on first, It may cause the
tail blade to be damaged. So, repeat this
exercise so that you may land on the helicop-
ter horizontally without going forward a
lictle.

(e). Afrer you master the above, land off the

helicoprer and accompany with the helicoprer.
And try to land on the helicopter at either
side of yours. Exercise landing on at either
Tight or left side of yours, and you can land
on freely after you master £t. 5o, please
exercise in this order.

Float the helicoprer in accordance with che
deacripeion in the sub clause 3), In case the
helicoprer body 15 inclined 4n either side
when it is floated, adjust by the aileron trim
lever of the transmitrer. If it is fnclined co
left side, adfust the trim lever to the righc.
Contrarily when it 1is inclined to right side,
adjusc che crim lever to the lefer.

8). Adjustment of slavaror
Float the helicoy in i with the
descripcion in the sub clause 1), Locate the
engine control stick at such a position that
the helicopter may not be lifted more than 30
to 40em high. If the body is retracted a
liccle ar chis time, make the alsvaror trim
lever a little down (The trim amount may
change to the sctrengch of a wind at a time).
Set the trim lever so char the helicopter may
land on with being a little forwarded.

EXERCISE OF FLYING

As you know, a helfcopter can go vertically,
horizencally in either direction, and a hovering (
scop state in air) i{s the unique point that can be
done only by a helicoptar. The exercise of flying a
helicopter is sctarced from "HOVERING" and ends wich
"HOVERING", It is very easy to land off the helicop-
tar. But when landing om, a helicoprer should encer
4 hovering state and go down slowly to land on. It
is difficult to make a hovering for the first time
unless you can operate four sticks freely. There-
fore, scart the exercise in the following manner.

PART 1.

(a). First of all, stand parallel to the heli-
copter apart by 3 merers from ir. At chis
time, keep the alevator ctrim lever a lirrle
down (i.B:, the trim lever is to be raised
upwards) .

(b). Gradually raise the engine control stick

and try to rapidly raise the engine coptrol
stick by 3} to 4 sceps just before che rear
side of rhe landing gear is now abour ro land
off (i.e., the tail boom is 1lifted and cthe
helicoprer falls forwards). The helicopter
lands off with going a litrle forwards, Ar
this time, {f the engine control stick is kept
at the same position, the helicopter goes high
in air. 5o, as soon as it reaches 30 or 40cm
high, slowly turn the engine control stick to
SLOW side to land on.
Here, there is one of the important things,
that is, don't =slevate the helicopter over
40em, If the helicopter is suddenly elevared
high in air, you may not contrel the £light of
helicoprer, and it will fall down or be
damaged. So, you should master how to use the
engine control stick for the firat time,

(c). After you wmaster how to use the engine
control stick, you will be able to concrol and

TABLE FOR TROUBLESHOOTING

Trouble Checking Cause Troubleshooting
Ho fuel comes to Remove the plug and check to|Fuel pipe is cut down. feplace the fuel pipe with new one.
carburettor. see Lif the plug i{s damp d
with fuel. Sucrion pipe does not raach Provide the suction pipe with a weighr
the bottom of tank. 80 thart the pipe end may reach the
e et | | ——— boccom.
Engine ¥o ex- |Fuel is available |The plug is notr heated . |The oil heater is sropped up, Di ihle the £ilrer to clean up.
does ploding |at the carburector.|even if current is supplied [The plug is damaged, Replace or charge it.
not noise is to the plug by the booster |[The batrtery is discharged. Replace or ch it.
start, issued. cord after removing ft. The fuel is sucked in too much. | Remove the plug and put the Fusl pipe
in the clip. Blow out the fuel in the
engine by revolving 4t by a starter
under no load.
Explo- [Fuel is nor conti- |Clog the suction port of The opening degree of the car- | Raise the engine control scick by two
sion imuously supplied to|the throttle valve with burattor is not large. Or the or thres steps.
cccurredthe carburecror. your fingers. Then, even fuel filter is stopped up with
Bur it though' the engine is rorace |foreign materials. Replace the filter with new one.
does net by the starter, no fuel come
last. in.

Engine rotates reversely.

The needle valve is opened
too much.

A\

Fuel density is high too much.

Loosan the needle valve by one and
half cturms from the extremaly
tightened posicion.

Hear is overheared.

Is the operating stroke of
the engine concrol pitch
servo adeguate ?

The operating stroke of the
engine contyol pitch servo

is not adequate,

Refer ro the clauss of "LINKAGE" of
the instruction manual.

The tracking of the main blade is
not coincident.

Is rhe tracking of the main
blade coincident both before
and after landing off.

The weight balance of the main

of the blade holder,

The retractable film is not 4in
firm contact with the main
blade.

The main mast is bent.

| Replace the main masc.

Adjust the balsnce of the maip blade,

‘Replace the bearing.
Adhere the cutting section of the
rerractable film tube to the end

of the maip blade with an instant
adhasive.

The helicoprer body vibrates,

The whole helicopter body
vibrates.

The weight of the main or tail
blades is our of balance.

Adjust the balance of the main or
ta2il blade, respectively.

The screws, bolts or nuts are
loosened, :

The main mast is bent.

The stabilizer bar is bent,

Inspect them for loosening.

Replace the main mast.
Replace the stabilizer bar,

The helicopter does not land off.

Does the engine reach the
maximum speed when opening

The main blade pitch is not
coincident.

Adjust the picch of main hlade,

the engine control stick
fully,

The operating stroke of the
engine control pirch servo is

adequate.

Adjust the operating stroke of
engine control pitch servo,

When the engine control servo
is fully opened, the suction
port of the needle is not
fully opened,

Refer to the clause "LINKAGE"
of cthe instruction manual.
Refer to the clause "LINKAGE"
of the instruction manual.

—21—




FOR GRADE-UP OF FALCON 535

This kit has been developed for unskilled begin-
ners and its engine is of 40 to 45 class.
Accompanying with your skill of flying, you can
add an auto-rocation mechanisz to the present
helicopter and replace the rotor head with one
for atant flying (EX rotor head, etc.). Hesides,
the engine can be alsoc powered up, too.

Parts Additional parts for replacement

Windahield mount shaft (for EX)

¢10 new swash plate
#10 =mast lock,
Metal-made bearing block

* EX rotor head

# EX cabin

* EX canopy

* Falcon auto rotation gear set -
*® EX counter gear set

* EX 104 main mast

* Engine

for 50 to 61 class

Engine block for 50 to 61
Square type side muffler
for 50-61 class, or
Backward exhaust muffler

for 60-61 class,
Cooling cover for EX
50 semi-symmetrical
main blade
50 semi-symmetrical
tail blade
Tail pipe (for EX)
EX table boom brace

* MNew tall blade holder assembly

FALCONDDH

754 FESE
FLIGET RECORDS

H:-H|754+-55M| #EHR

# E W & SPECIAL NOTES:

P



